IN THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA
THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT ANCHORAGE

DAVID HAEG )
)
Plaintiff, )
)
V. )
)
STATE OF ALASKA )
)
Defendant ) Case No. 3KN-10-01295 CI

(Previously identified as PCR Case No. 3HO-10-00064 CI
and Trial Case No. 4MC-04-00024 CR)

ORDER
(Norifying Parties of Court Error in Serving Orders on Commission,
Confirming Angust 27, 2010 Order, and
Referring Materials to Judicial Conduct Commission Jor Review)

Mzr. Haeg contacted my law cletk, both by phone and by letter, and requested formal
confirmation that my chambers sent the Executive Director of the Alaska Commission on
Judicial Conduct, Marla N. Greenstein, a copy of my August 27, 2010 order wherein I
referred certain documents to the Alaska Commission on Judicial Conduct for their
considetation. The original order and fax transmittal sheet in question were located in the
file which is now in Kenai. Therefore, the court obtained 2 faxed copy of the original order
and a copy of the transmittal sheet which ate atrached to this order as Exhibit 22 Based
upon my review of the documents it appears that the Alaska Judicial Conduct Commission
was not propetly served. The fax transmittal sheet shows their telephone number as their

fax number. Therefore, unless they were provided the order from Mr. Haeg, ot another

! See Exhibit 1, faxed letter of March 22, 2011 and attachments (11 pages).

? The fax transmittal sheet reflects that 43 pages were faxed to the interested parties, A review of the
document and attachments received from the Kenai court reveals that 54 pages are in the file. It appears
that Attachment of I of Exhibit 2 consists of two versions of the transcript. Only one of them must have
been sent. Since the other version is easier to read we have attached both versions to this order. Becanse of
this error, and in an abundance of caution, the entire document with its attachments is being provided with
this order. See Exhibit 2 with attachments A through I. (54 pages)
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interested party requesting that they take action on the order, they would not have known
the court referred the matter back to the Commission for review.

Ovet the last couple of months, M. Haeg has sent me courtesy copies of the
materials he is filing in his case. Because there are no pending issues before me, I have not
taken any action on them. Because of this recent request, I reviewed the submitted
documents, including Ms. Greenstein’s letter to Assistant Bar Counsel Louise Driscoll. Ms,
Greenstein notes that Courtview does not include 2 reference to the court’s August 27, 2010
order. Ms. Greenstein is correct, it does not. This error is being corrected and the docket
shall now reflect the August 27, 2010 order.

Because of the discovety of the errors in the setvice of the August 27, 2010 order
and in the failure to enter the order in Courtview, | requested copies of the two August 25,
2010 orders. The orders faxed to me from the Kenai court reveal that these documents
were served on the Alaska Judicial Council rather than the Alaska Commission on Judicial
Conduct.® This error is being corrected by the service of the documents as attachments in
this case.

In summary, it is unacceptable that this series of errors occurred and I must
apologize to the parties for the errors in service and in Courtview.* These etrors have
further frustrated a long and faitly complicated case that required careful review. As the
August 27, 2010 order states, my task was limited in scope. At the conclusion of my review,
I granted Mr, Haeg’s request to disqualify Judge Murphy from the Post Conviction Relief
case because I found that, at a minimum, there was an appearance of impropriety, Because I

Wwas not privy to the parameters of the Commission’s investigation of Mr. Haeg’s complaint

* See Exhibits 3 (5 pages) and 4 (2 pages).

* In an abundance of caution, this order with the attachments is being served on all the individuals who
should have been previously served. In addition, this order is being served on Assistant Bar Counsel
Driscoll and Assistant Ombudsman Higgins since the issue of the receipt of the documents is being
reviewed by them.
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and because I was unable to evaluate any alleged factual discrepancies’ between the affidavits
submitted by Mr. Haeg’s witnesses and (1) the information in the taped conversations
between Mr. Haeg and Ms. Greenstein and (2) the statements made by Judge Murphy and
Trooper Gibbens, I referred the matter back to the Commission so they could evaluate the
consistency of the statements. Therefore, I provided pages of information, along with the
August 27, 2010 order, to the Commission for theit consideration, ¢

DONE this 25™ day of March 2011 in Anchorage, Alaska.

STEP E E. JOANNIDES
. Superior Coutt Judge pto tem

I certify that on 2 /

a copy of the above was mailed and/or faxed to
each of the following at their

addresses of record:

David Haeg, by fax and mail

Judge Bauman, assigned judge, by mail

Members of the Alaska Commission on Judicial Conduct, by mail
Assistant Bar Counsel Louise Driscoll, by mail

Assistant Ombudsman Kate Higgins, by mail

Marla Greenstein, by fax and mail

Peter Maasen, counsel for Judge Murphy, by mail

A, Andrew Peterson, Office of Special Prosecutions, by mail
Original order sent to Kenai Court to be placed in the file

l-@h& e

Judidial Assistant

5 Some of the factual conflicts that Mr. Haeg raised are addressed in the court’s August 27, 2010 order,

¢ In addition fo the courtesy copies of the pleadings and the letter discussed above, Mr. Haeg provided the
court with a CD of what appears to be a February 2011 conversation between Mr. Robinson, Mr, Haeg's
attorney, and Mr. Haeg. During the conversation, Mr. Robinson states he spoke to Ms. Greenstein about
this matter. Mr, Haeg supplied this CD because he believes that it directly contradicts Ms. Greenstein’s
verified January 21, 2011 letter to the Alaska Bar Association Bar Counsel that she spoke to Mr. Robinson.
Because these issues are not ones assigned to me, I do not intend to address the substantive issue. I only
note it for the record because it is unclear to me if I was provided a courtesy copy of the CD or if this is an
original that should be made part of the record in Mr. Haeg’s PCR case or his other complaints. Mr. Haeg
should file notice with the court no iater than April 15, 2011 if he wishes the CD provided to me to be made
part of the record in his PCR case or any other case. If he has already provided it to the Kenai court or other
agencies, it need not be made part of the record a second time.
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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA
THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT ANCHORAGE

DAVID HAEG, )
)
PlainGff, )
)
V. )
)
STATE OF ALASKA, )
)
Defendant. )

) Case No. 3KN-10-01295CI

ERRATA TO ORDER ISSUED ON MARCH 25, 2011"

Footnote 6 on page 3 of the order requires correction. The footnote
states that during a recorded conversation, Mr. Robinson told Mr. Haeg that he
had spoken to Ms. Greenstein. This is incorrect. Mr. Robinson told Mr. Haeg
that he had not spoken to Ms. Greenstein. Therefore, footnote 6 should state:

In addition to the courtesy copies of the pleadings and
letter discussed above, Mr. Haeg provided the court with
a CD of what appears to be a February 2011
conversation between Mr. Robinson, Mr. Haeg’s
attorney, and Mr. Haeg. During the conversation, Mr.
Robinson states he did not speak to Ms. Greenstein about
this matter. Mr. Haeg supplied this CD because he
believes ' that it directly contradicts Ms. Greenstein’s
verified Januaty 21, 2011 letter to the Alaska Bar
Association Bar Counsel that she spoke to Mr
Robinson. Because these issues are not ones assigned to
‘me, I do not intend to address that substantive issue. 1

i Notifying Parties of Court Error in Serving Orders on Commission, Confirming August 27, 2010
Otrder; and Referring Materials to Judicial Conduct Commission for Review

3JKIN-10-01295CT

Haeg vs. SOA

Otder: Errara



only note it for the record because it is unclear to me if T
was provided a courtesy copy of the CD or if this is an
original that should be made part of the record in Mz.
Haeg’s PCR case or his other complaints. Mr. Haeg
should file notice with the court no later than Apsil 15,
2011 if he wishes the CD provided to me to be made
part of the record in his PCR case or any other case. If
he has alteady provided it to the Kenai court or other
agencies, it need not be made part of the record a second
tme,

DONE this 8th day of April 2011 at Anchorage, Alaska.

Ao,

STEPHANIE E. | IDES
Supetior Court Ju o tem

I certify that on 11 April 2011
a copy of the above was mailed to

each of the following at their
addtesses of record:

David Haeg, by fax and mail
* Judge Bauman, assigned judge, by mail
Members of the Alaska Commission on Judicial Conduct, by mail
Assistant Bar Counsel Louise Driscoll, by mail
Assistant Ombudsman Kate Higgins, by mail
Matla Greenstein, by fax and mail
Peter Maassén, counsel for Judge Mutphy, by mail
A. Andrew Peterson, OSPA, by mail
Original ordet sent to Kenai Coutt to be placed in the file

" Judicial Assistant, Ellen Bozzini

3KN-10-01295CI -2-
Haeg vs. SOA
Order: Errata




IN THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA
THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT ANCHORAGE
CHAMBERS OF JUDGE STEPHANIE E. JOANNIDES

FAX TRANSMITTAL

This facsimile transmission may contain privileged or confidential information
intended only for the use of the individual or entity named below. If you are not the
intended recipient, be aware that any disclosure, copying, distribution ot use of the contents
of this transmission is prohibited. If you have received this communication in etror, please
notify us immediately by telephone (collect if necessaty) and destroy all parts of
transmission. Thank you for your coopetation.

TO: D. Haeg

FAX #: 907-262-8867

TO: Matla Greenstein
907-272-9309

FROM: Superior Court Judge Stephanie Joannides
(Patrick Sherry)

FAX#: (907) 264-0518

SUBJECT: David Haeg
Numerous Orders

DATE: March 25, 2011

NUMBER OF PAGES INCLUDING THIS ONE: 77

MESSAGE:



IN THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA
THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT ANCHORAGE

DAVID HAEG,
Applicant,
V.
STATE OF ALASKA,

POST-CONVICTION RELIEF
Case No. 3HO-10-00064CI

Respondent.

e M N N M S N N N N N

(Ttial Case No. 4MC-04-00024CR)

ORDER GRANTING REQUEST FOR DISQUALIFICATION

This coutt was assigned the task of reviewing Judge Murphy’s order denying
Applicant David Haeg’s request that she be disqualified from presiding over Haeg’s
post-conviction relief application.! On July 28, 2010, this court issued an order
narrowing the issue of whether Judge Murphy should recuse herself to the question

of whether het contacts with prosecution witness Troopet Gibbens during the trial

-and sentencing proceedings warranted recusal based on the appearance of

impropriety.2  After further consideration, David Haeg’s request for the
propricty £'S req

disqualification of Judge Murphy is GRANTED for the following reasons.’

! See Order (April 30, 2010).

2 See Order Narrowing Scope of Review of Judge Murphy’s Otder Denying Motion
to Disqualify Judge Murphy for Cause (July 28, 2010) (denying Applicant’s request to
disqualify Judge Murphy on all other grounds but the appearance of impropriety).

? See also the confidential order supplementing this decision not yet issued by the
court,

ORIDER NARROWING SCOPE OF REVIEW OF RECUSAL IN P.CR.
Case No. 3HO-10-00064 CI
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Haeg alleges that during his trial in the remote community of McGrath, Judge
Murphy openly accepted rides from Trooper Gibbens. In support of this argument,
Haeg (1) submitted numerous affidavits* over the course of this court’s consideration
of the issues related to disqualification and (2) referenced matetials from the trial and
sentencing transcript.

A review of the transcript and log notes of the hearing Haeg references reveals
the cited conversation took place in court at 6:48 p.m. September 29, 2005, just ptior

to a 21-minute bteak, at Haeg’s sentencing hearing5 As the transcript reflects, Judge

’

* ¢ 7-25-10 Mot to Supplement (July 28, 2010) Ex. 6 (affidavits of Jackie Haeg,
Tony Zellers, Tom Stepnosky, and Drew Hilterbrand); Affidavit of Wendell Jones
(former Alaska State Trooper) (August 2, 2010). For example, Tony Zellers, a retired
Air Force Captain, asserts that on July 28, 2005, a day during which he was a state’s
witness during the trial, and on September 29, 2005, the day of the sentencing
heating, “I personally obsetved Judge Matgaret Murphy being shuttled in a white
Ttooper pickup truck driven by Trooper Brett Gibbens; leave and return with
Trooper Gibbens in the same truck during breaks, lunch, and dinner; and leave with
Trooper Gibbens when coutt was finished for the day.” Jackie Haeg, Haeg’s wife,
asserted the same as to the trial days and other days in her own affidavit. Jackie Haeg
Aff. Four affiants state that on September 29, 2005, the day of the sentencing

"hearing, the affiant “personally observed” Judge Margaret Murphy taking rides from

Trooper Gibbens throughout the day. 7-25-10 Mot. to Supplement Ex. 6 (affidavits
of Zellers, Stepnosky, Hiltetbrand); Jones AfE.
5 The conversation was as follows:
MR. ROBINSON [Haeg’s counsel. Substitution of Counsel (Dec. 15,
2004) (case no. 4MC-04-024CR).]: Before we get going again I think
we’re going to need about 2 10 minute break
THE COURT: Atleast. I have to get to the store because I need to
get some. ..
MR. ROBINSON: So why don’t we take long enough to go to the
store and . . .
THE COURT: Get some diet Coke. And I’m going to commandeer
Trooper Gibbens and his vehicle to take me because I don’t have any
transportation.

ORDER NARROWING SCOPE OF REVIEW OF RECUSAL IN P.C.R.
Case No. 3HO-10-00064 CI
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Murphy informed the parties that she was going to “commandeer” Trooper Gibbens
to take her to the store. It appears that Prosecutor Leaders, sensing some possible
appeatance issue, began to address this concern. Haeg’s ttial counsel then stated he
did not object to Judge Murphy obtaining a ride from the trooper.

Canon 2(A) of the Code of Judicial Conduct provides that a judge “shall”
avoid both impropriety and also “the appearance of impropriety.” In addition,
Canon 3 requires a judge to weigh the possibility that an appearance of impartiality is
likely to flow from his or her participation in any case, in light of the circumstances,

even if the judge finds him or herself fully capable of subjective faitness in the

MR. ROBINSON: All right.

THE COURT: All right, Trooper Gibbens?

TROQOPER GIBBENS: Well, yeah.

MR. ROBINSON: You've been commandeered.

MR. LEADERS [State Prosecution]: As long as there’s no issue of . . .
MR. ROBINSON: O, no, no, I don’t have any problem . . .

THE COURT: Yeah, I’'m just telling you that I — I can tell you I’'m not
going to talk about the case.

MR. ROBINSON: You've been commandeered.

THE COURT: He’s just going to dtive me over there to get some diet
Coke and we’ll be back.

MR. ROBINSON: All right.

THE COURT: Why don’t we statt back up at like 10 after

MR. ROBINSON: Okay.

THE COURT: Okay?

(Whispered conversation)

THE COURT: Off record

(Off recotd)

THE COURT: Okay. We're back on record. Who did you want to
call, Mr. Leaders? Or Mr. Robinson, P'm sorry. . . .

ORDER NARROWING SCOPE OF REVIEW OF RECUSAL IN P.CR.
Case No. 3HO-10-00064 CI
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matter.5 The purpose of this rule is to further the important goal of “promoting
‘public confidence in the integtity and impattiality of the judiciary.”7

At this juncture, this coutt does not seek to resolve whether (1) Judge
Mutphy’s contacts with Trooper Gibbens were inapproptiate and/or occurred during
the trial as well as the sentencing and (2) any of Haeg’s concerns about what occutted
at the Judicial Conduct Commission.® These issues are best left for review within the
PCR proceedings when claimed legal errors and alleged improptieties befote the trial
coutt are addressed.

This court has not conducted an evidentiary heating to conclude that there
was any wrong-doing on Judge Murphy’s patt with regard to Haeg’s alleged
submission of his explanatory lettet.? In addition, Judge Mutphy’s request for a ride
from Trooper Gibbens toward the end of the sentencing hearing, which was coupled
with an explanation that she would not discuss the case with him and was
acknowledged as approptiate by Haeg’s counsel 10 does not in and of itself raise an

.appeatance issue. Nevertheless, the affidavits raising questions over the extent of her
contact with prosecution witness Gibbens during the trial raise a sufficient
appearance of impropriety that will negatively affect the confidence of the public, and

Haeg himself, in the impartiality of the judiciary.

§ Perotsi v. State, 806 P.2d 325, 327-28 (Alaska 1991).

7 Amidon v. State, 604 P.2d 575, 578 (Alaska 1979) (quoting Canon 2(A)).

8 For a more detailed discussion of Haeg’s concerns, see this court’s confidential
order supplementing this otdet, to be issued hereafter.

? See July 28, 2010 Order Narrowing Scope of Review.

ORDER NARROWING SCOPE OF REVIEW OF RECUSAL IN P.C.R.
Case No. 3HO-10-00064 CI
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CONCLUSION
The sentencing hearing transcript indicates that Judge Murphy discussed the
propsiety of her ride with Trooper Gibbens with counsel for both sides and that
Haeg’s counsel “dfid]n’t have any problem” with her requesting the ride.
Nevertheless, it is prematute to rule conclusively that eatlier rides and meals did not
occut, sigce.sﬁch a ruling would require an evidentiaty bearing that is best held in the

post-conviction relief proceeding itself. Haeg’s motion to disqualify Judge Murphy is

GRANTED due to concemns over the appeatance of impropriety.

G
DONE this 52 day of August 2010 at Anchorage, Alaska.

10 Cf. transcript of proceedings, quoted supra at n. 5.

ORDER NARROWING SCOPE OF REVIEW OF RECUSAL IN P.C.R.
Case No. 3HO-10-00064 CI
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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE §TATE OF ALASKA
THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT ANCHORAGE

FAX TRANSMITTAL

"This facsimile rransmission may contain privileged ot confidential information
intended. only for the use of the individual ot entity named below. If you are not the
intended: recipient, be aware that any disclosure, copying, distﬁbuﬂon of use ‘of. ic
contents of this transmission is prohibited. If you have received this communication
in etror, please notify us immediately by telephone (collect if necessaty) and destroy
all parts of rransmission. Thaak you fer your cooperation.

TO: . f David Haeg
FAX #:. (907) 262.8867
TC: Peter Massen
FAX #: (907) 258.8751
TO: Andtew Peterson
FAX: (907) 269.6270
TO: Marla Gteenstein
FAX: - (907) 272.1033
~.

EROM: St}phamc Joanmudes, Superiot Court Judge
(907; 264-0430
Fax #: (907) 264-0518

SUBJECT:  3AHO-10-64 CI

DATE: August 27, 2010

NUMBER OF FAGES INCLUDING THIS ONE: 43

MESSAGE: Please call if you ¢xperience problems with this trapsmission.



IN THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA
THIRD )'UDICIA.L DISTRICT AT ANCHORAGE

DAVID HARG, ) {
' Applicant, ) :
; ) 5
V.l ) !
) i
'STATE OF ALASKA, ) :
i )
Respondent. ) POST-CONVICTION RELIEF
B ) Case No. 3HO-10-00064CT
(Tsial Case No. 4MC-04-00024CK) 6(
e ‘0
CONFIDENTIAL ORDER; Lom! 0 id s 1
(1) SUPPLEMENTING ORDER GRANTING REQUEST FOR ‘f, f q f / /ﬁ
DISQUALIFICATION; of

(2) WITHDRAWING JULY 28, 2010 ORDER FOR INFORMATION FROM ,4, @h‘ |
' JUDICIAL CONDUCT COMMISSION; AND \1@ M
(3) REFERRING AFFIDAVITS TO COMMISSION FOR ['T'S
CONSIDERATION | 1[0

This confidential order supplernents the August 25, 2010 Order Granting f o f eV / © V’*/
Request for Disqualification on appearance grounds. It is confidential because it / h an
addresses the proceedings of the Alaska Commission on Judicial Conduct.!

This court was only tasked with resolving David Haeg’s disqualification
request. It is not privy 1o the Commission investigation 2nd the statements made by
the witngises, Judge Murphy, or Trooper Gibbens. Therefore, it takes no position on

the materials submitted herein. In addition, this ordet does not resolve any allegations

1AS 22 30 060 (providing fot confidentiality of all comunission “proceedings, records,
files, and repois™). Notwithstanding the confidendality of the proceedings before

CONFIDENTIAL ORDER
Case No. 3HO-10-00064 ]
Page 7 of §



of impropricty. Therefore, the attached matesials are being submitted to the Judicial
Conduct Commigsion for its consideration.

Mt Haeg alleges that during his ttial in the remote community of McGrath,
Judge Mu_rphy accepted rides from Trooper Gibbens. M. Haeg filed a complaint
with the Alaska Commission on Judicial Conduct alleging impropriety based upon
Judge Muizphy’s use of Trooper Gibbens for transportation duting the trial. The
Commission sent Mr. Haeg 2 lettet stating that the rural setting “led to mote contact
with the community membets than wsual” but concluded “there were no uUnproper
cantacts 2

In'support of his concerns that (1) Judge Mutphy and Ttooper Gibbens did
not pravide the Commission accurate information about this issue and (2) the
Comrnissioh did not adequately Investigate their failute to provide full disclosute, Mr.

Haeg subimitted various witness affidavits® and a tecording of two phone

the Judiciil Conduct Commission, both Judge Murphy and Mz, Haeg reference in
their pleadings the referral and tesult of the investigation.
? Confidential letter from the Alasks Commission ot Judicial Conduct to Mz. Haeg
dated January 12, 2007 and confidential letrer from the Alaska Commission on
Judicial Conduct 10 Mr. Haeg dated January 25, 2007,
> The supplied affidavits ate atrached, as Attachments C-H.

Attach. C: Affidavit of former Alaska State Troopet Wendell Jones

Attach. D: Affidavit of retired Air Fotee Captain Tony Zellers

Attach. E: Affidavit of Tom Stepnosky

Attach. F: Affidavit of Drew Hilterbrand

Attach. G: Affidavit of Greg Pearson

Attach. H: Affidavit of Jackie Haeg

CONFIDENTIAL OKDER
Case No. 3HO-1G-00064 C1
Page 2 of 5



convetsations between himself and Commission Executive Ditector Marla
Greenstein 4

The basis of Mx. Haeg's concerns is best addressed in four parts. Fitst, in a
phone conversation on or about Janvaty 12, 2007, M, Haeg claims that M,
Greenstein stated that Judge Murphy and Trooper Gibbens “didn’t share any meals
together atid the sides were provided by somebody else . . that’s what everyone I
interviewed said’s In contrast, a July 21, 2010 notatized affidavit from trial wimess
Tony Zellets aszerts that on July 28, 2005 (day threc of I:’Iacg’s foﬁr-’diy tdﬂ), “I
petsonally obserired Judge Matgaret Murphy bdng shutded in 2 white Trooper
pickup truck dtiven by Trooper Brett Gibbens, leave and retum with Troopet
Gibbens in the same truck during breaks, lunch, and dinner; and leave with Trooper
Gibbens when court was finighed for the day.”¢ Jackie Haeg, M. Hzeg’s wife,

asscrted the same in her own affidavit.? N

N
Second, Ms. Haeg claims that in that same telephone conversation with Ms.

Greenstein, he was told that “after the completion of the scatencing hearing —um—

Trooper Gibbeas did give —uh— Magi'stiatc.Mm'phy 4 ride to the hotel. But that was

your husband gave me the kist of, . | . they did see—um-—a troopes giving her rides .

and—but they—they couldn’t identify which—who the rooper was™). Ms, e 2-/ € - /57 / /

Grecnstein asserted, “It was VPSO Parker who provided the rides.” I ar 3,7 e
6 .AfECh D !‘.:../ ; Té"ﬁvrf_f ﬂ,{ g{«fﬂf-{@ ﬁ{ﬂ;i/h}fﬁ

/

ﬁ{n it pudr conton bl o
CONFIDENTIAL ORDER AT Conte Fen® wopdif
se No. JHC-10-060 y Lo g O T
Case No. 3HC-10-00064 ] hacl Hey o na S

: ' vy
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after the seniencing headng.” A teansctipt of the sentencing hearing was provided by
the Antak District Court® The transcript reflects that Judge Mutphy raised the issue
of obtaining 2 fide from Ttooper Gibbens during the sentencing heaﬂhgﬂ A review
of the.log notes reveals that this statement was approximately five houts before the
end of the heating. In addition, M. Haeg provides four affidavits stating that on the
date of the sentencing hearing, Scpfcmber 29, 2005, the affiant “personally observed”
Judge Margaret Murphy tak;ng'ﬁdcs from Trooper Gibbens throughout the day of
the sentesicir gthearing.10

Thifd, M. Haeg claims that the Ms, Greenstein stated that she talked to the
people thitrMr. Haeg identified in 4 list he provided to the Commission 1! Mt Hacg

_ ~ } w%/\e £
clairs that he provided a list of four people and that the affidavits of these four See KN 4

l¢'s ‘X’

1

individuals state that t.hc'}'" wete not contacted tegarding this matter,12
Fma&r\m addition to s concerns tegarding the alleged impropriety of | udge
Murphy rccdﬁn;.zacs frot Trooper Gibbens, Mr. Haeg also explains that based
wpan his undesstanding of Judge Murphy’s and Trooper Gibbens’ representations to
the Commission, he feels that they were not truthful about their contacts during the -

tral. Thetefore, Mr. Haeg is concemned over Ms. Greenstein’s assertion that “even if

T Attach. H

8 Amtach. L

* 14 at 1262,

10 Attach. C, D, B, F,
1 Attach. Aar 1, 7.

CONFIDENTIAL ORDER
Case No. 3HO-10-00064 CT
Page d of 5



everything you say is true it wouldn’t be that significant ~um-~ 2 thing. Ir would be
the kind of thing where we would just caution the judge to ~utm— 10 tfy to thake othér
amangements in small communities in the futate. That’s all we would do.”#

In light of this contt’s ruling granting the disqualification request, the July 28,
2010 Order for Information from Judicial Conduct Commission is hereby

WITHDRAWN,

™~
DONE this _t;&;? day of Angust 2010 at Anchorage, Alaska.

4

sf*apm&rﬁ E. JOANNIDE!
Supetior t Judge

-~

12 Attach. C, D, E, F. Onc affiant, Tom Stepnosky, stated that “[o]n or about 2006 I
contacted . . . Matla Greenstein by phone and told her 1 had personally seen Treoper
Gibbens give Judge Murphy ndes before David Haeg was sentenced.” Attach. E.

13 Atach. A at 9

CONFIDENTIAL QRDER
Case No 3HO-1H-00064 C7
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10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18

19

%
o

Transcribed Phone Call between
Alasks Commission on Judicfal Council (Marla Greenstein) and
David Haeg on ot about January 12, 2007

HAEG: Héy | was wondeting whatever became of the investigation into Judge Murphy?
GREENSTEIN: Yeah we're sending you a ietter today. We have a meeting coming up
on January 22™. Where -um- they'll consider my report and the jidge's response
But — but it sounds like everything was -um- was ok [t sounts like -um- there was no
communication about the case and they didn't share any meats together and the rides

were provided by somabody else — not Trooper Gibbens.

HAEG: They said the ndes were provided by somebody other. .. {
"GREENSTEIN: Yes.
'HAEG: ... than Trooper Gibbens?
GREENSTEIN Yes.
"HAEG: Well that's the blgge st pile of shit I've ever heard in my life.
GREENSTEIN: -Um- that's what ~ that's what everyone | interviewed said.
HAEG: And who did you interview ~ may | ask? /7;" ”W % srames

4?‘ hor A

GREENSTE!IN: Well in addition to the names you gave me | talked to Trooper Glbbens
and thé Judge, and there was one other faw enrforcement person there.

HAEG: Ok well I'm goanna fly out to McGrath ~uh- Marla and I'm goanna get tape
recordings of everybady - every Juror that was there, al! the people in McGrath -
cause there was 300 of them - and I'm goanna walk into your office and I'm geanna
hand you the.tape. Ok? :

GREENSTEIN: I'mjust—it's —we don't...

HAEG: WIll that be clear enough for you Marla?

Puge 1 cf 15 ATTACHMENT 5



26
27
28
29
30

31

41
42

43

GREENSTEIN: No. And it's not that serious a thing anyway - even if it did happen.
Which we don't have any evidence thatit did. They...

HAEG: Wasn't that serious?

GREENSTEIN: No...

HAEG: Dg You know — you guys wouldn't accept the other stuff that happened in my
case? Because ‘oh...

GREENSTEIN: Yean...

HAEG: ...we can'tdo whatever'.  She was changing her decisions 180 degrees to
-accommaodate Trooper Gibbens. QOk?

GREENSTEIN: Well | understand that's your perception but the. .,

. HAEG: Well....

GREENSTEIN: | mean the other peopie...-

HAEG: Yeahmy perception Marla...

GREENSTEIN:. Mmm hmm...

HAEG: -Um- if | were you | would ook at the Anchorage Datly News back whenever
they arrested -uh- Anderson and start jooking at what's going on in this state. I'd start
opening my — my — my views should start expanding a little bit. You — and ~ | need a
copy — can | have a copy of Trooper Gibbens saying he never gave Judge Murphy a
ride — ever?

GREENSTEIN: He didn't say never ever, It was during that week when you were
down there.

HAEG: During the week, when we were down there, he never gave her a ride?
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GREENSTEIN. No.

HAEG: Qkand the Judge said that also?

GREENSTEIN: Umm hmm...

HAEG: Um I have to have copies of that. You tell me how - what | need to do to get
copies of that? (talking over GREENSTEIN) And | will be there - in yaur office as fast
as you could say. .,

GRIZ'ENSTEIN: Yeah | understand you want.

HAEG: ... gethere.

GREENSTEIN: ...the capies. Butthey're confidential documents so we can't give them
te you. But it wasn't like they... Let me pull it up. Let me see if | could see the exact...
I can tell you what — what's there - hald on... (1 minute passes)

HAEG: You believe this shit Jackie?

JA\E:\KIF\&EG {Background) No | sure can't.

'HAEG: Can you believe this?

JACKIE HAEG: (Background) She interviewed 2 people and that's just as far as she
. get?
GREENSTEIN: -Um- it was VPSO Parker who provided the rides...

JACKIE HAEG: (Background} She interviewed Tom?

HAEG: Ok. VP8O Parker....

GREENSTEIN: Yeah..
HAEG: . .ok ...

GREENSTEIN: __and -um- and after _

Pagedof 18



66

68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
30
81
82
83
84
85
86

87

HAEG: And did you interview - did you interview Mr. Parker?
GREENSTEIN: -Um- i don't remember. And then after...
HAEG. Don’t remember...Just hang on.. Don't remember...
GREENSTEIN: And then after the completion of the sentencing hearing -um- Trooper
Gibbens did gwve -uh- Magistrate Murphy a ide to the hotel. But that was after the
sentencing hearlng?
HAEG: Ok just- atier sentencing — was t. Ok mmmi hmm. Do you read the papers
Marla? -
GREENSTEIN: Yeah of course ~ yes.
HAEG: " Do you watch TV? "
GREENSTEIN: No.
HAEG.:. Ok.. -U@\h:iv long have you been in your post? 2 6 >’ 4?{?, 5
GREENSTEIN. -Um- singe 1989, o
HAEG: f\lineteen eighty-nine. So a good long time. Ok. Do you get many people like
me calling you and issuing complainis like this?
GREENSTEIN. -Um-we - we average about 3 complaints = 2 - 2 to 3 complaints a
maonth that we investigate.
HAEG" Ok. Investigaie — uk. And when it was determined that there should be further
investigation were you the only one that investigated?
GREENSTEIN: I'm the staff Investigator — yes,
HAEQG: Ok are there any other investigators?

GREENSTEIN. No.
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HAEG: OK so It's just you. Comes in you aecide what's going on and that's it?

GREENSTEIN: No the Commission reviews everything.

HAEG; Ok and do | get a chance to appeai that decision?

GREENSTEIN: No.

HAEG: Ok - no appeal.

t,',:‘-REE_NS_TE!N: Yau can - | mean there might be some — there might be a way to have
the Supreme Gourt... 4

HAEG: . Oh ~that's good...

GREENSTEIN: Do

HAEG: Cause | already got —! already got two things heading their way already.

GREENSTEIN: Ck

HAEG: Ok- Supreme Court may review — and that would be a ~ probably a Petition for

Review?: S

.
GREENSTEIN: No it's called an Original Application.

HAEG: Ok an Qriginal A%Esatmn
Tolaty
GREENSTEIN “Pheddi-discretionary on the part of the court

HAEG: Ok - Original Appiication. Nat the Petition for Review. (Writing notes)

'GREENSTEIN: ...(indecipherable) out of court. .

HAEG: Ok. -Um- (laughs)-and what leve! of liability do Trooper Gibbens znd Judge

Murphy have when they were talking to you? Did you have them under oath? Or was
it just.

GREENSTEIN: No i was an informal interview.

Page 5ol 12



110
111

112

14

115
116
117
118
119

120

122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129

130

HAEG: Ok - informal. -Um- if you found out that they lied to you -uh- is thare any
liability?

GREENSTEIN:" -Um- if he -um- well not for ~ not for juét a witness but if a - if a judge
wasn't telling us the truth we ~ we could review that as a complaint. But the ~you
know there's — it would have o be a — a deliberate kind of thing.

HAEG: Del:berate'? -Um- let me fust put my wife on for Just one second. Jackie come
here. Okl want you to tell thrs lady that under the penalty of perjury you are goanna
tell her how many times Trooper Gibbens drove Judge Murphy back and forth to the
courthouse. ..

GREENSTEIN: |- I have...

HAEG: Duririg my trial and 'sentencing

GREENSTEIN: | have your wife's statement in wrrtmg - | have your wife's statement in

writihg. "She doesn't need fo tell me. //,Z Aawe‘ )/‘w/ wv’fl[-’ff 5‘%{;{“"’”&
JACKIE HAEG: Hello. In writs 5 vy # /45 TC

GREENSTEIN" Hi | have your statement in writing. That's fine. J f CZ;

JACKIE HAEG" Ok. VoA Cor &/ / jﬁ% 25 /4 J%Z{*lV‘

GREENSTEN:  You know { don’t need you to tell me again cause | have your Ietter
that you faxed us.

JACKIE HAEG: Ok well we did see her every single fime that you know she was out of
court and-:’riding around to go to the store to get her pop or whatever and he was the
one drivirig her everywhere.. Back and forth from the hotel, .

GREENSTEIN: Well he...
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132 JACKIE HAEG: .. toeat...
133 GREENSTEIN: Well both he and the judge say that ihey weren't the people doing it...
134 JACKIE HAEG: Wow...

135 GREENSTEIN; ...lt was VPSO Parker who provided the rides '/59!‘0 ﬁka/’
136 HAEG: (in.background) tell her, T //0/ - /"f(Oi" j

- ho N2 Wﬂf aﬁfauﬂ TJode /%a;ﬂ / g
137 l JACKIE HAEG" Well they're.. well he's - Daves prefty Upset ceflise they are boti{lying Oé

138 ~ I = you know there were - everybody else that was there with us saw it too and they
139 were all — you know and all the jurors So — well | don't know what to teil

140 GREENSTEIN: Ok

141 JACKIE HAEG' ... you probzbly need to ask some more people besides those twe.

142 GREENSTEIN: No | talked to the people that your husband gave me the iist of VPve

14\'_1 spoke to them as well. I ‘/'a ///{’&( )zd /’<€ Wa/“ 4! ’7”{7"‘7/ / i
144\'MQKIE HAEG: And what did they tell you? A M‘géa%{ ﬁ Gue M€ Jé / 'S5 71?7&
145 GREENSTEIN. -Um- they ssid they - that they did see -um- a trooper giving hef rides

146 and — but they - they couldr't identify which — who the trooper was.

147 JACKIE HAEG' Hmm., Well ] let you talk to David again

148  GREENSTEIN: Ok ~ thank you.

1495 HAEG: HI. (8M39S).

150  GREENSTEIN: Ok —well | think | gave you all the information that | can — so -um-
151 you'll gef a lefter after our Commission'meeting on the 22™ to let you know exactly

1582 what the Commission did.
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HAEG: Ok and when does the Commission meet the next time — where | can talk to
them? R

GREENSfEIN: You already had an opportunity to talk to them.

HAEG. |want ancther opportunity.

GREENS'fEIN: We only give the public one — one opportunity to talk to. ..

HAEG: Ok - my wife wants an opportunity.

GREENS]'“EIN".r No we give each complainant cne opportunity.

HAEG: She's a different complainant — she’s pretty pissed

GREENS‘?‘EIN: No it's the same compia'mt. She could've appeared when you did as
well.

HAEG: Ohreally...

GREENSTEIN: Yeah.

HAEG:  Oh.
_ .

GREENSTEIN: No.

HAEG: It's too bad you didn't...

GREENSTEIN. .. .it's the same...

HAEG: ...tell us that,

GREENSTEIN. ... complaini.

HAEG: Ok. -Um- (exhales)

GREENs:TEIN: So...

HAEG; You understand what's golng on here?
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GREENSTEIN. Well | - 'm telling you even if sverything you say is true it wouldn't be
that significant -um- a thing. it would be the kind of thing where we would just caution
the judige to -um- to ry to make other arrangements in small communities in the
future. That's all we wouid do.

HAEG: Wellif | just made a small little thing if you were in ¢ourt and just you know

um- see |'ve been reading about how important all this stuff is and wh{v pecple do what

they do. ‘And when she's hanging out with Trooper Gibbers the whole time - he’s the

one — heéactuglly perjured his search warrant affidavits to start my whole case and |

mean you - | know that you're just saying 'm convicted and | have sour grapes. And |

understa:nd that and that's a good position to take because it's probably the logical
position.  But when she was involved over the entire course of my case and every
decision that she was fiee to make sided with Trooper Gisbens and then she's riding

. .
- .
around with him all the time and my jury is watching that each and everyday, She

léaves w:hh Trooper Gibbens and she arrivas with Trooper Gibbens, What they say is

that a jury when they see that they say ‘that trooper is credible...

"__GRﬁEﬂSTéE_IN: Did you have a lawyer?

HAEG: ... because he has the trust of the judge’...

GREENSTEIN: You have a lawyer?
HAEG: Huh?

GRSENSfEIN. Did you have a lawyer?

HAEG: Yeah 'anq | can prove my lawyer was lying to me throughout the whole triei and

I know that's another fantastic idea.
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GREENSTEIN: Right no | mean if you're telling me evetybody is lving including your
lawyer you know I'm...

HAEG: .. Then — then I'm not credible. | understand that.

GREENSTEIN: Rignt.

HAEG. Ok look at Trooper or | mean not... Legislator Anderson and | know that I'm
kind of harping on this a litile bit. But would you believe one of our legislators was
extorting money from somebody? p‘cm.‘aﬁk

GREENSTEIN: Well you would be the first to say that somebady exswsad should not
be assumed guilty? Rijht‘?

HAEG: No what {'m saying and i - { understand entirety what you're saying - that you
can't judge people before they're found guilty,

GREENSTEIN: Right. °

HAEG: And that's what you're saying I'm doing. But what everybody’s saying to me is™

since I've already been found guilty that my werd is no longer any good.

GREEBI&'{E&‘) That"s kind of how the system works.

HAEG;‘\My wife Just told you what happened and she hasn't baen found guilty of
anything. And | will go get every jurors -um- affidavit.

GREENS:TEIN: Well i'm just saying even if what you tell me is true it's a very minor
thing from our perspective on what we address

HAﬁG_:‘ ;Ok ff it was so minor a thing in your perspective. ..

GREENSTEIN: Right.

HAEG: ....why ¢o you even do it?
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GREENSTEIN: Because then we could give a cautionary letter to judge -um- warning
them that‘mum- they should make other arrangements If they're in a small community
without public transportation.

HAEG: Ok now this is the real question. Why do you think Trooper Gibbens and
Judge Murphy lied?

GREENSTEIN: |- don't believe they lied. | understand you do. But | don't believe
they did: If —if your memories differ on those things...

HAEG: If my memories different. ..

GREENSTEIN: Mm hmm...

HAEG: ' You know how many times /'ve been told that? -um- and you know I'fl have you

know th;t_. 'm taping this_c_:qnyersaﬁon as | tape all my t:_onversationg, And youl know
the.s; ai.r;egatfons that | made about my ~ my -uh- fawyers they were all on tape.

GREENSTEIN: Mm hmm. .

HAEG: And my first fawyer cause the one that went through frial was the second one.
My first ‘CLJI'!E I'had before the Alaska Bar Association and as he lied | think. it was
somewhere over 20 times Actually he was under oath so it was perjury. We played
the — actually didn't play the tape he agreed that the transcriptions my wife made of
the secrelly recorded conversations were true and correct and as he read them he
started shakin like & leaf. And you know there aint — there probably isn't geanna be
much done to h(m because of people like yourself that when they’ re taced with the

obvidus they don twant to do anything. But | mean | have this - f have - | mean.

GREENSTEIN: - Well let me.
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HAEG: .. .my...

GREENSTEIN: Let me just reflect back to you.

RAEG: Ok.

GREENSTEIN: ! think what youy really want 1o - is a new triat or a retrial or to have

e_ver-ything done over again.

HAEG: Exactiy

'GREENSTEIN I} dont have the power - our agency doesn’t have the power to do that.

S_o I'm sa;ymg_ even if you know we found everythmg that you want us to find all we
would do is & cautxonary letter to the judge It won't help you.
HAEG A'\d did she get a cautlonary letter?

GREENST:EIN: No. She hasn't yet...

-H HAEG' So she did'n’t evén get that?
"GREEblsT,EIN Well until you. .

HAEG Dldn't even

QREEN-STE_EIN._ ... our Commussion. ..

HAEG: ...freaking get that?

GREENSTEIN: ...! told you our Commission...

HAEG: !'¢annot believe that Marla.

GREENSTEIN:" | told you our Commission hasn't finished with it yet. Didn't | just tell
you that \?ve are goanna address it at our January 22™ meeting?

HAEG: | thought you said it's over and that. .

GREENSTEIN: 1said. .
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HAEG: ..jou said -um- ...

GREENSTEIN: ... January 22™ meeting. .

HAEG: ...everything - | wrote down -um- everything [ wrote down everything was ok..,

GREENSTEIN: Yeah from my Investigation but | told you that we're meéting on
January 22",

HAEG: Ok January 22™. Do you have a call In number for that date?

GREENSTEIN: | told you vou aiready had your oppor:unity to address the

Commission;

HAEG: No there's other people that want their opportunity.

GREENSTEIN:  You're the only — we only allow the complainant to talk abaout their
complaint. And we'll give the opportunity one time.

HAEG: Hmm...How convenlent. -Um- And who's your bass in the big scheine of
things here? N ~_

GREENSTEIN: | work for the Commission.

HAEG: Ok Commission: And whose the - is there a president or...

GREENSTEIN: There's a Chiair

HAEG: Qkwho's the Chair?

GREENSTEIN: Judge Ben Esch.

HAEG: Judge — what's the jast name again?

'GREENSTEIN: Esch. E-S-C-H.

HAEG:. S-C-H?

GREENSTEIN: E-S-C-H.
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HAEG: Ok and how do you pronounce that?

GREENSTEIN: Esch.

HAEG. Esch? Ok -um- ok well | guess and | probably am not allowed to talk to her or
him or... ls it a him or a her?

GREENSTEIN; Him.

HAEG: Hirp.

GREENSTEIN: Yes Mr. Ben Esch..

HAEG: -Um-is there any way ! can communicate with him?

GREENS;I‘EIN:_ -Um- you can send a letter,

HAEG:- Ok do you have an address?

GREENSTEIN: -Um- He's at the Nome court. Do you have access to the Internet?

HAEG: Yép. Nome court?

GREENSTER;W- huh.

HAEG: G)k we can probably manage that one. -Um- -uh: well actually this is kind of
good, And if | wanted those records. Cause this is goarna be gocd, %se I'm going
to have Trooper Gibbens ard Judge Murphy under oath againa:thr;? Post Conviction
Relief. And this will be ajoy a true joy.

GREENSTEIN: Our - our records are confidential ..

HAEG: llcan — | can subpoena those records, correct?

GREENSTEIN: No. Our ~ our records are confidential by State statute.

HAEG: Ok and there’s no — absolutely no court record ~ no way of getting those?

GREENSTEIN' No.
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HAEG; Nqt even through the Supreme Court?
GREENSTEIN: -Um-if the. ..
HAEG: . Supreme Court? |~ 1...

GREENSTEIN: - If the Supreme Court...

'HAEG: l :v_valk into your office with.an SCO and 1 can't have it?

.GREENS‘I';EIN: | mean if the Supreme Court ordered it they would get'it under seal but

. you probably. wouldn't have access to it.

HAEG:, Ok Well I_‘li guarantee you those records are goanna be -um- looked at by
somebod:y -um- cause I'm actually starting fo enjoy this. This is kind of like 1 used to
be a trapper and 2 hunter but this is far more fun, -Um- because if's the most
ridfculou§. thing that's ever happened. This state Is so crooked you couldn't get a fair
trial here; if you tried your hardest - like 1 did. |t's unbelievable. -Um- but anyway you
prdbablyf heaid that before. -Um- and as | said I'm guiity se you don't have to listen to
me. Um and oh | guess I've taken up enough of your time Maria.

GREENSTEIN: Ok

HAEG: Thank you very much

GREENSTEIN: You're welcome.

HAEG: Bye.

GREENSTEIN. Bye.
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Transcribed Phone Call between _
Alaska Commission on Judicial Couneil (Marla Greenstein) and
David Haeg on or about September 23, 2009

HAEG: Yep.

GREENSTEIN: Marla Greenstein.

HAEG: Hey hew yah doing?

GREENSTEIN: I'm doing fine

HAEG: -Um- hey | have a coupie questions for yau. | don't Know if YOu remember me
butlhada...

GREENSTEIN: | do.

HAEG: .th'

GREENSTEIN: | do It was a hunting thing,

HAEG: Yepand I'd - I'd filed & complaint | think it was against Juage Murphy...

GREENSTEIN: Right

HAEG: -yr_'n-'and -uh- what | was wondering is a: the time you had said that "UQ-U"'"-
you had é!nterviemfed [ think JJudge Murphy and scme of the people that | had... \\.__

GREENS:TEIN: Right the trooper and some of those other peagple.

HAEG:' Yep And you had said that trey -um- denied that the troopsr had ever given
Judge Niurpﬁy rides untit | think you said - I'd wrote down some notes until like after |
was senftenced. And | was wondering if you -Um- | guess have ary documentation on
what they said or if you could give me some on what they said?

GREENS’;FEIN: t can't share that with anybody. | do the documentation but that -
thal's cojnﬂde’ntia[ within our office.

HAEG: l:TJk and Is there anyway to make it non confidentia|?

GREENSTEIN: No there is not.
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HAEG: Not even a - like a court proceeding or anything?

GREENSTEIN: No our files are confidential by statute,

HAEG: Ok and so when you like if [ claim what you had teld me ~ | can't even do that

either then?

GREENS&EIN: What I 'said to you? If you — | maan you should have a letter from me
that probably set out the reasons we dismissed the complaint. That's the only thing. If
you dun't have that letter we: can you anpther copy of that lefter.

HAEG: OK. -

GREEIEISITEI_N:_ That's the only thing that you can refer to.

HAEG: Ok. Well what ~ what my problem is is you had said that they - you had
ques'tior;ed them and they both denied that the trooper had glyen the judge rides. Ok?
And { ~ [ you know | wrote down -um- éll the stuff that you had said because you had -

you actuially called me. | don't know if you rememter that or not?

‘GREENSTEIN: Let me see. | think have the note - an advisory opinion that wrote as a

result of;that lcanread. Let me justiock it up. |think we wrote a summary of the
opmion {lhat pubiic...

HAEG:" And what — so this actually went further than what.

GREENSTEIN: No-no. .

_HAEG: .. justyour investigation?

GREENSTEIN: Nowe did a formal opinion. They just - we write opinions to give
judges g:uidanoe at ti_m_gs. -m-

HAEG: Well why would there be any guidance if there were never any rides given?
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GREENST:“EIN; No there was.._(time i:asses while looking through her stuff) .. just
trylng to he!pﬁyou. Just want to see if there's more information | can give yo_u‘.

HAEG: Ok

GREENST?'EIN_: No he did give them rides. It was a question of when the ridss were
given. Sio I can give you this opinion. Their opinion ‘the judicial officer accepted rides
from la\\i\@i enforcement while on duty in :small village without any form of public
‘trahspd"f‘.tation-di'd not viclate the Code of Judicial Conduct where fo ex parte
communlcatlon concemlng the pendmg cnmlnal matter occurred The mrcumstances
in rural Alaska often create a need for accommodatlons that would not be swtabie if
there were other alternatives. Where these accommodations include assistance by
Iaw enforcernent officers, great care should be glven to avoid any discusslon of ofﬁcial
matters whlle outside the courtroom. The best practlce would be to disclose the
_\.apsf.rﬂ geeds and accommodations on the record at the beginning of the court
proceedging td avoid appearance of impropristy questions.’

HAEG: Wellif..

GREENSITEIN: 8o that ~ that was our findings. | can mall that to you If you'd like?

HAEG: Ok well that would be great but what my question is - is you had said that you
investigated.

GREENS?I‘EE‘N: Mm_.hmm,

HAEG: J;ﬂ\nd you had calied me and said that the trooper and the judge denied that any

rides ever took place. Is that correct?

GREENSTEIN: No - until after sentencing.
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HAEG; Olrx until after sentencing?

GREENSTEEIN: Right.

HAEG: OI:<.~ Ok the problem L have Marla is | was there with | believe like 7 witnesses
and an. at:jtorney and - and.

GR_EENS,T:E_I)NE, i talkeo to everybod},!.

HAEG: Ok.

GREENST?EIN: | talked to the attorneys. | talked to everybody. | talked to people in the

| oou'rtrc_jorin... ;.l_ talked to a bunch of people. 'And they view things différently than you.

HAEG: Wow...

GREENSTQEIN: Mm hmm.

HAEG: Tijgt's unbelievable [sn't it? Because...

GR’EENST?EIN: | taiked even to the people in Texas ~ or whoever they were. | made a
lot of phéne c;%

e
HAEG: Q;k.

'GREENS‘f‘EIN: That's why | remember it 5o well.

HAEG. A?nd you got no indication from anybady that they ever gaot - ever — the judge
ever tool;< a nde with the trooper during my trial or sentencing, correct?

GREENSTEIN. Correct.

HAEG: Gk but | have a note here that says you talked VPSO Parker.. He doesn't

| rémem’bfef That you never talked to any of the withesses -

GREEN'Si‘E]N‘: Listen are - are you goanna argue with me? | just told you |

interviewed a iot of the people. | talked to them. ..
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HAEG: V\j’!el_t_ the problem = ok I'm not argu...I'm not try — [ don't mean to argue with

you. Ok? The problem is — Is over this case...

GREENSTEIN: Mm hmm...

HAEG: ..’ I losteverything | had obuilt for my family from.

GRE_ENS*@I"EiN: i understand that. .

HAEG: .éwhen | was age 18. y

GREENSTfEIN Nothing we do is going to change that

HAEG: Ok. _Cérréct absolutely. But what I'm saying is when the judge rode in every
mo'rnir_@g,f;- every noon to lunch, and it's even on the record, This js what really pisses
me off. !s that they - the State transcribed the record of the case and it has Judge

Murphy I'm going to commandeer you again Troeper Gibbens and we're goanna into

to town _r;lrid get some stuff and blah blah blah’. And then when you tell me that - and

. : ~.
ever day this-happened. And It was like | think a 5-day trial and 2 day senteaging.

And whéin that trooper was the main witness against me and it was proven he'd

committed perjury and the judge overlooked it and they're riding around together the

appg'a’rajnce — how that you are saying that the appearance of bias isn't right - we seen

actual bfas because we proved the trooper was lying about where the svidence was

found. They claimed it was found where | guide and so | should be charged as a big

game gtﬁide. And so it has to do with real things in life rather than protecting a couple

people that d'fd something they shouldn't be doing and are now denying it. And -um-

you knoxf:N and | don't mean fo jump down your throat Marla but it's now five and a half

years ofg' my life as | know it ending. And | know that — that probably doesr’t mean

gy e -
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112
113
114
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116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126

127

_anything tlo you. You geta paycheck and you go hbrﬁ_e at night and your jobs secure.
but me anfd my fémily have a hard time putting = having enough money to put foed in
our childréen's mouths anymore - over this. And Marla do you understand the
determina;;tion when you make a claim like | did —and | didn't even know it was that big
of deal bLilt when they claimed it never happened. The judge lied to you and ithe
trooper lid to you and If { were you | would take that very seriously. And apparently
from Whafi you're saying everybody agrees in fact you sald no witnesses said it ever
happ_épegii_ Dldn‘t { tell ybu it happeried? .

GREENST?EIN You - you did but nobody alse.

HAEG; N;fobody eise told you It happened?

GREENS"I‘%EIN' Right

HAEG: Did you ever talk to my jurors?

GREENSTEIN: No.

}
HAEG: Djd | ask that you do?

GREEN$1*;EIN: Listen you're arguing with me again so 'm goanna hang up. This has
been ove?ir for severa! years and | was trying to give you additional information. I'm

sorry butithere’s nothing more | can do... (click)

Pege b of 6
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Alaska Commission on Judicial Conduct

Attn.: Marla Greenstein, Executive Director APR 2 4 2006
1029 W. 3™ Ave., Suite 550
Anchorage, AK 99501-1944 ALASKA COMMISSION
i S ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT
“RE: -

Dear Ms. Greenstein:

I received your ietter dated 3/31/06 stating that the Commission feels Judge M. Murphy did
“not commit any ethical misconduct during my status hearings, trial, & sentencing. You
stated that I should send you a list of people that observed Judge Murphy and Trooper -

Gibbens (main witness for the State during trial & sentencing) improperly spgnding personal

time out of court. Listed below are pe_ople that I know who saw this h'a'p‘p’eriing:

| 907-696-2319  Trial 7/28/05
Sentencing 9/30/05

570:727-3130  Sentencing 9/30/05
907-252-4090  Sentencing 9/30/05

.- Wendell jones . 907-253-7606 Sentencing 9/30/05

saw Judge Murphy away from Court she was always, with Trooper Gibbens being driven to

(the store, hotel, airport). She even had meals with Trooper Gibbens at the Hotel McGrath’

B&8. _ _ - o |
Everyone present thought it was very unusual that this type of activity was happening with
the Judge and Trooper Gibbens considering Trooper Gibbens was the States main witness.

Let :m'ej'l_-cno'w if voﬁ need any more information. Thank you.

David Haeg

P.O. Box 123
‘Soldotna, AK 99669
'907-262-9249

i}
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David S. Haeg ¥

P.O. Box 123 . .

Soldotas, AX 55669 o

(907) 262-9249) L e

inf
can
7

[N THE DISTRICT/SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA
THIED JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT ANCHORAGE

DAVID HAEG )
{ Applicant, )
8. | )
f )
_STATE OF ALASKA, ) Case No.: 3HQ-10-00064CI
3 Respondent. )
’ )
o
AFFIDAVIT

L. | Myname is Wendell Jones and I am a former Alaska State Trooper.

2. E I attended David Haeg’s sentencing in McGrath on. 9-29-05 and 9-30-05.
On these c?ays I was present at the courthouse every hour David Haeg’s court was in
session. 0"151'9-2'9-05 sentencing testimony and arguments started. at 1 PM and continied
siraight th.uj'ough the night uniil the early moming of 9-30-05. David Haeg was finally
sentcnccd at nearly 1 AM on 9-30-05.

3. On 9-29-05 I personally observed Judge Margaret Murphy arrive at court in
a white Tlg'oc)per pickup truck driven by Trooper Brett Gibbens; leave end return with
Trooper Giibbcns in the same truck durning breaks and dinner; and leave with Trooper

Gribbens_v%hcn court was finished on 9-30-05. Neaily all the rides ] witnessed Trooper

Gibbens gjwe Judge Murphy happened before David Haeg was sentenced.

ATTACHMENT ¢
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4. ’I'Iroop er Gibbens was the primary witness against David Haeg at sentencing

and I believd dxinn'g Hids tifal: :

5. bunng David Haeg's proceedings I never saw Judge Murphy artive or

depart the coﬁ.ﬂhouse alone or with anyone other than Trooper Gibbens.

6. . Other than David Haeg himself I was never contacted by anyone

¥

investigating;whether or not Trooper Gibbens gave Judge Murphy rides.

i AFFIDAVIT SWORN TO UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY

1, WEN]?ELL JONES, swear under pénalty of perjury that the statements gbove and

mfonnati,oniincluded are true to the best of my knowledge.

i

: Wendell Jones
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before thised 7 Sy o 12010.

7
“@:‘é‘f“ WOy, 00 [

5 [ J‘éﬁm%%%% [ :

§ ; ‘I'*:IOT ﬁg, i Notary Pubtic in and for _Sda . OKey

= Al.“ ._-' * &= . .

%&jg? R S My Commission Expires: _ =Lz ! |
U € oF RIS
e
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David 8. Haeg
P.O. Box 123 ;
Soldotna, AX 99569
(907 262-5245

|

' IN THE DISTRICT/SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA
THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT ANCHORAGE

-DAVID HAEG: )
‘ Applicant, )
vs. )
)
STATE OF ALASKA, ) Case No.: 3HO-10-00064C1
| Respondent. )
)
)
' AFFIDAVIT

.1 My name is Tony Zellers and I am a retired Air Force Captain,

2. : I was a state witness at David Haeg's trial in McGrath on 7-28-05. ] also

attended th:e sentencing in McGrath on 9-29-05 and 9-30-05. On these days I was present
at :dle cou:i'thoﬁse while David Haeg's court was in session. On.9-29-05 sentencing
testimony %nd arguments started at 1 PM and continued through the night until the early
momin_g_ofi 8-30-05. David Haeg was finally sentenced at nearly 1 AM on 9-30-05,

3. : On 7-28-05 and 9-29-05 1 personally observed Judge Margaret Murphy
being shuttlcd 1z a white Trooper pickup truck driven by Trooper Brett Gibbens; leave
and rcturn mth Trooper Gibbens in the same truck during breaks, lunch, and dinner; and
leave with l’l‘roopc- Gibbens when court was finished for the day. Nearly all the rides ]
‘withessed :Troopcr Gibbens give Judge Murphy happenzd before David Haeg was

sentenced.

ATTACHME r\“r B
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4 Trooper Gibbens was the Primary witness against David Haeg at ttial and
sentencing.

5 During David Haeg’s proceedings I never saw Judge Murphy arrive or
depart th% courthouse alone or with anyone other than Trooper Gibbens.

61 Since 1994 to present my photie number has been 90?;693-2319.

7I Other than David Haeg himself 1 was never contacted by anyone
investigaléing whether or not Trooper Gibbens gave Judge Mutphy rides.

"t

i AFFIDAVIT SWQRN T'O UNDER PENALTY CF PERNRY

i

I, TONY ZELLERS, swear under penalty of perjury that the statements above and

lnfonnanén mcluded are tme to the best ofymwlcdﬁ Z /L

.

~ Tony chlcrs
N~ 9420 Swan Circle
Eagle River, AK 99577
907-696-2319

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this J 4/ dayor f}L : Lj ., 2010,
I 4\\“?‘32}\"‘% ""‘I 5 ! - i E f .

S
c..e‘ ........
Y?'.' ! fg(\—' ‘. ¢'

" l’

Ao

wp“p‘;ﬁﬁimn Expires: _A‘(?)n.‘/ i;/; 3.0!‘7’

VO]
‘\“.
o

i OF
Trsganyy
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" Exkidet #6

i

David 8. Haeé
P.0. Box 123!
Soldoma, AX[99669
(907) 262-9249
IN THE DISTRICT/SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA
THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT ANCHORAGE
DAVID HAEG )
| Applicant, )
vs. 2 )
l )
STATE OF ALASKA, ) Case No.: 3HO-10-00064CT
) 3 Respondznt )
- )
|
L _)
i
': AFFIDAVIT
i , My name is Tom Stepnosky and [ am retired Vietpam Veteran,

2.1 1 attended David Haeg’s sentencing in McGrath on 9-29-05 and 9-30-05.
Oz these ﬁay: { was present at the courthouse every hout David Haeg’s coust was in
snssmn Ot: 9-29-05 sentencing msbmony and arguments started at ] PM and contmued

through the night until the early morning of 9-30-05. David Hzeg was finally sentenced at
ngatly 1 AM on 9-30-03.

3. On 9-29-05 I personally observed Judge Margaret Murphy arive ai court
in a whjte'Trooper pickup mruck drivea by Trooper Brett Gibbens; leave and return with
Trooper Glbbens n the same truck during breaks and dinner; and then leave with Trooper

Gibbens When sentencing was fivished on $-30-05. Nearly afl the rides I' witnessed

Tiooper G?bbens give Judge Murphy happened before David Haeg was sentenced.

1
i

4.1 Trooper Gibbens was the primary witness against David Haeg at sentencing

and I believe during his trjal,

ATTACHMENT E
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5.0 During David Haeg's proceedings I never saw Judgeé Murphy armrive or
depart the courthouse alone ot with anyone ather than Trooper Gibbens.
6.{  Sinoe 2005 to present my phone mumber has been 570-727-3130.

7.0 Other than David Haeg bimself | was _néver cq:_itacted by anyone

investigatng whether oz not T rooper Gibbens gave Jadge Murphy rides.

8. On or about 2006 I contacted Alaska Commission on Judicial Conduct
invcstigaﬁ;!orMaﬂa Greenstem by phone and told ker 1 had pérsopaily seen Trooper

|
Gibbens grve Judge Murphy rides before David Haeg was septenced.

{  AFFIDAVIT SWORN TO UNDER PENALTY OF PERIURY

I, TO?\«I STEPNOSKY, SR., swear under penalty of perjury that the statements sbove

and infor:tnation included are true to the best of my knowladge.

1

]
i
PO Box 205 -

! Thompsorn, PA 18465
E 570-727-3130

SUBSCRIBFD AND SWORN to before me this | (f_f y of |g V. , 2010,

A.A .00

i MNotary Public in and for

My Commission Expires: |

Suscqueianna Dopet Bern, Sustushanns County
My Commbssion Explreis Jan, 10, 2011

PageZol %




E
David §. HaaF
P.O. Box 123
Soldotna, AK[¢96ﬁ9

(507) 262-9249
1

N 'TI'HE"DISTRIC’I‘!’SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA
l THIRD JUDICIAT, DISTRICT AT ANCHORAGE

DAVID HAEG

)

[

i Applicant, )

VS, f )

‘ )

STATE OFEALASKA ) Case No.: 3 HO-1 0-00064CT
i Respondent. )
|
i o : )
| T
i
: AFFIDAVIT

My nam¢ is Drew Hilterbrand.

!

I aucndeé David Haeg’s

days I was present az the courthouse every hour David

ses‘smn On 9-29

sentencing in McGrath og 9-29-05 and 9-30-05. On thege

Haeg’s court was in
05 sentencing testimony

contmucd through the night- untj}

and arguments started at 1 PM and

the early moming of 9-30-05 David Haeg

was fmally sentenced gt hearly I AM on 9-3 0-05,

'79-05 I personally observed Judge Margaret Murphy arrjve ai court in a white

Trooper pickup trick driven hy Trooper Brex Gibbens: leave and return with
Troqper Gibbens in the Same truck during breaks and dinner; and jeave with
Troopcr Gibbens when Court was finished an 9-30-05. Nearly all the nides

Page 1 o5 1
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i

\_J{imessed Trooper Gibbens give Judge Murphy happened before David Haeg

V+as sentenced.

Trooperz Gibbens was the primary witness against David Haeg at sentencing and I
b%élieve during his trial.
During ;tl)avid Haeg’s proceedings I never saw Judge Murphy arrive or depart the
/ C?cmrthousc alone or with anyone other than Trooper Gibbens.

From a‘::]ieut 2004 to present my phone number has been 907-252-4090;

Other t!qan David Haeg himself I have never been contacted by aniyone investigating

vfrhcther or not Trooper Gibbens gave Judge Murphy rides.

|
!

' ! AFF_I,DAVIT SWORN TO UNDEB EENALTY OF I’ER,! URY
(

\-I-decilarc under penalty of perjury the forgoing is true and correct. Executed on

D;/J/ /}"3 fé ZOD A notary public or other official empowered to

adndinlster éaths is unavailable and thug T am certifying this document in accordance with

AS 09.63 020

11‘ - . 2 LH"/L.—
i %‘Z .

il Drew Hilterbrand

; PO Box 1038

Soldotna, AK 99669
907-252-4090
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David 8. I—Iaag'
P.O. Box 123
Soldotna; A.Kd[99669
(907) 162-9249
IN THE DISTRICT/SUPERIOR COURT FOR, THE STATE OF ALASKA
THIRD JUDICIAL DIS'I'RICT AT ANCHORAGE
DAVID HAEG )
o Applicant, )
vs. )
)
STATE Ob ALASKA, } Case No.: 3HO-10-00064CT
Respandent. }
) f
)
AFFIDAVIT

My name is Jackic Haeg, 1 work for the Kenai Peninsula Borough School

District, am married, and mother of teo.

} attended David Haeg’s trial in McGrath on. 5-17-05, 5-18-05, 7-25-05, 7-26.

§5, 7-27-05, 7-28-05, and 7-29-05. Trial weat till 1125-PM some days and 1

was present at the courthouse every hour of frial

f
lEvcry day of David Haeg’s trial I personally observed Judge Margaret Murphy
amve at court in a white Trooper pickup truck driven by Trooper Brett

ihbbcns leave and return with Trooper Gibbens in the same truck during

brcaks hanch, and dinner; and leave with Trooper Gibbens when court was

cione for the day. All the rides I witnessed Trooper Gibbens give Judge
I{-/[urphy happened before David Haeg was sentenced.

Irooper Gibbens was the primary witness against David Haeg at trial.
|

Puge 1 of 2 AITACHMENT Y4
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Iiurmg David Haeg's trtal 1 never saw Jodge Murphyamvcor depart the

!
c:[;Jwtﬁousc' alone or with anyone other than Trooper Gibbens.

§;i":fllcc about 1990 to present my phone nomber has been 907-262-9249.

Ot er than David Haeg himself I have never been contacted by anyone
mvcsugauug whether or not Trooper Gibbens gave Jodge Minphy rides.

]1 was the one who found David Haeg s 17-page letter (evidencing that the
.'%tétc had told and induced David Haeg to do what the State later chuﬁca him

{vxth dom_g) had been removed out of the official court record while proof it

| I;ad been admitted remained in the official court record.

10.

I; attended all of Diavid Haeg's 12-hour self-representation hearing that was
u!ﬁonductcd in McGrath on 8-15-06 before Magistrate David Woodmancy

ing David Haeg's self-representation heating 1 hesrd Magistrate
%’Voodmancy ask Trooper Brett Gibbens for a ride and Troope\r\ Gikbens
_r:espondcd that e ‘c;o‘uld_ not give Magistrate Woodmancy a ride because of all

lhc trouble he (Gibbens) got into by daing this the last time.

I declare under penalty of perjury the forgoing is true and correct. Executed on

I \% ; 27, QO _ A notary public or other official empowered to

administerfoaths is unavailable and thus I am certifying this document in accordance with

AS 05.63.020,
&u.gr
Haeg
ox 123
Soldc?ma. Alaska 99660

(907) 262-9249

l-..)
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{029 W. 3rd Ave., Suite 550, Anchorage, Alaska 99501-1944 -
(907) 272-1033 In Alaska 800-478-1033 FAX (907) 272-9309

Marla N. Greenstein

Executive Director
E-Mail: mgreenstein@acjc.state.ak.us

Confidential

- December 21, 2010
David Haeg
P.0. Box 123 _
Soldotna, AK 99669
Dear Mr. Haeg,

As requested by your phone call, T am writing this letter to inform you that I have not

been successful in finding 2 letter from your wife in the commission’s files. Because I
have not been able to recover a letter, I am unable to confirm that the commission =~
received this letter at any time. I apologize for any inconvenience this may canse you. *."

-

Respectfully,

dministrative Assistz

P
RS MR T

stant

- ° "Alaska Commission on Judicial Conduct ="
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David 8. Haeg |

PO, Box 123

Soldoma, AK 99669

{907) 262-9249

DAVID HAEG

Vs,

STATE OF ALASKA,

IN THE DISTRICT/SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA
. THIRD JUDICTAL DISTRICT AT ANCHORAGE

Applicant,

Case No.: 3HO-10-00064CT

Respondent.

R N A T L LR Ny

AFF[DAVIT

My pame is Greg Pearson; T am a husﬁan& and father of two.

I aua#@ed all of David Haeg's 12-hour 'se‘]f~reprcscntatioq: hearing that was
candnoted in McGrath on 8-15-06, The hearing lasted untit about 11 PM.

During David Haeg’s self-representation hearing I heard Magistrate David

Woodmuasgy ask Trooper Brett Gibbens for a ride and. Trooper Gibbens
i
refspo'nded that he could not give Magistrate Woodmancy a ride because of all

the trouble he (Gibbens) got into by doing this the last time.

I déclarelunder penalty of perjury the forgoing is true and correct. Executed on

7-25 = 2olo . A notary public or other official empowered to

administer oigths is unavailable and thus [ am certifying this document in accordance with

AS 09.63.

|
020,

l«/-"ﬂ-‘;- (aled P;__aqr-;gn
Greg P%éarsém ’
PO Box 1456
Soldotna, Alaska $9662 (807) 2623955

Fageicil
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Excerpts of Pretrial Recordings; Trial Recordings: and Affidavits

6/11/04 Pretrial Interview of David Haeg by Prosecutor Leaders and Trooper

Gibbens

Gibbens: Killing wolves in 19D wouldn’t specifically had necessarily directly benefited
your business?

Haeg: Yeah I don’t hunt in — I don’t guide in 19D
Gibbens: David could use that map and could we — could we mark them on a... Okay.
Maybe David could mark them and then kind of chronologically take me through the

plan. Why don’t we mark them out with a digit, chronologically or a 1 where it was with
a pen and it will show up just a little better.

Haeg: Yeah

6/23/04 Pretrial Interview of Tony Zellers by Prosecutor Leaders and Trooper

Gibbens

Zellers: Did Dave tell you that’s where he was killed?

Gibbens: Dave put that mark there, yes. Well real quick while I’ve got the map out T’ll
have you look it here and 7°ll show you the marks that David made.

Zellers: OK. 19D doesn’t that come to where the Babel flows in?

Gibbens: Actually...

Zellers: Where the Babel hits the Swift. Isn’t that the point?

Gibbens: -Uh- boy I'd have to read it. I don’t know if this pencil mark was made by me
as part of this or not. This is the sectional 1 got out of my office. All the pen and all the
highlighted for sure would be.

Zellers: Well I just remember when you know we got the affidavit through the search
warrrants at David's read through that and it said 19C and we both questioned it and
looked that up and its like no there’s 19D where like we thought.

Gibbens: Yeah

Zellers: Because 1t’s the point that David — well we read at David’s that where the Babel
Sflows into the Swift River that intersection is the deciding line between 19C and 19D.



Gibbens; Yeah and I'd have to look at that again to — to remember what that definition is
but so you think that David’s lodge is in —-

Zellers: It'sinC

Gibbens: /t's in C, right.

Zellers: But I'm saying these wolves---
Gibbens: Your saying these wolves are in D
Zellers: Yeah.

Gibbens: Okay. The definition of which way all these drainages flow it was all the
drainages flowing this direction for D.

Zellers: Upstream of where the Babel dumps into the Swift.
Gibbens: I don’t remember.
Zellers: Or downstream from where the Babel dumps into the Swift.

Gibbens: And I don’t remember if it’s — if it’s the Babel or not — I don’t — without
having it in front of me.

Transcript of Haeg’s Trial

Leaders: This is a map Trooper Gibbens has said — you were the one that, right, that did
this?

Gibbens: Yes.
Leaders: And he kind of did a — trying to fairly—and fairly depict the boundaries to the
permit area, and then it was used in an interview, one with Mr. Haeg, which is not

admissible because it was based on plea negotiations and also with Mr. Zellers regarding
the — where the wolves were taken.

Judge Murphy: Uh- --huh.

Leaders: Okay. I can mark it as an exhibit, that way then we’1l have a stipulation as to—
I think on that Exhibit 25 now. ...

Judge Murphy: Okay.



Leaders: Okay. Officer, first of all I’'m going to show you what’s marked as Exhibit 25,
and I want to see if you recognize that?

Gibbens: Yes, sir, I do.
Leaders: And what is that:

Gibbens: That’s an aircraft sectional for the McGrath area, marked with marks and a
legend placed on it by myself.

Leaders: Can you explain 7o the jury what you’re depicting here in this exhibit?
Gibbens: Yes, sir. This —this area, and we’ve already agreed that the. ..
Leaders;: Well, just what is that area?

Gibbens: This — this area is the 19D east predator control area.

Leaders: These wolf kills that you investigated there, they were where?
Gibbens: /9C and B.

Leaders: /9C and B?

Gibbens: Yes.

Leaders: Okay. So some of it’s in 19C?

Gibbens: Yes.

Only after Gibbens knows his false trial testimony is found out does he admit the
wolves were NOT killed in 19C — perjury according to AS 11,56.200/235

Robinson: Now it’s your testimony that all four of those kill sites part of which were in
19C and part of which was in 19B?

Gibbens: No, sir. Actually F’ll — I’ll correct that if you like.

Robinson: Sure:

Gibbens: Those —those four kill sites are in the corner of 19D.

[No one ever told Haeg’s jury this meant the State’s trial case was false or pointed out

that Gibbens trial map still had the false 19C/19D boundaries in “pencil” — corruption
that Zellers pointed out and proved to Gibbens and Leaders prior to trial. ]



Prosecator Leaders Argument at Haeg’s Trial

Leaders: Mr. Haeg’s intent through the taking of wolves was an intent fo eliminate
wolves from his guiding area, and attempt to eliminate wolves that directly competed
with the — or directly preyed upon the game populations that he hunted in order fo better
ernthance his prospects as a guide and those of his clients.

Judge Margaret Murphy’s on-record justification for sentencing Haeg to almost 2
years in jail. forfeiture of business property including airplane, $20.000 in fines, and

S-year guide license suspension — which destroyed the business into which Haeg and
wife had placed everything thev had.

Judge Murphy: ...since the majority, if not all the wolves were taken in 19C - - the area
where you were hunting.

[No one told Judge Murphy this was admitted false trial testimony by Gibbens — who had
been chauffeuring Judge Murphy around McGrath during Haeg'’s entire trial and
sentencing — which is also when the court record, which was in Judge Murphy's
possession, was tampered with to eliminate evidence that would have exonerated Haeg. ]

Excerpts of Prosecutor Scot Leaders 10/4/07 Post Trial Affidavit

“Haeg is also mistaken in his belief that I wrongly used information obtained during plea
negotiations to prosecute him in his criminai case.

Because the information obtained from [Haeg and Zellers] was essentially identical, it is
understandable that Haeg believes that his statement given as part of plea negotiations
was wrongly used against him. However, this was not the case, the State relied on the
information obtained from Zellers in prosecuting Haeg.

Again, the fact that Haeg nor his attorneys have raised this issue in pre or post trial
motions or appeals is indicative of the fact there was no violations.”

[See Haeg’s 5/6/05 pretrial affidavit protesting Leaders use of Haeg’s statement to
prosecute Haeg — prepared by Haeg’s trial attorney Robinson, sent to Judge Murphy by
mail with a certificate of service to Leaders by fax and courier on 5-6-05 and on 5/11/05
even faxed to the district attorney conference Leaders was attending, ]

Excerpts of Prosecutor Scot Leaders 4/19/12 Post Trial Affidavit

“State relied upon the full sized aeronautical sectional chart map belonging to Troaper
Gibbens with markings created during his investigation.”



This map was admitted into evidence and marked as Trial Exh. 25.
Information provided by Haeg during his interview was not used or admitted at trial.”

[Yet the pretrial recordings above, when combined with Leaders statements during trial
and the trial map itself, prove Haeg, during his interview, placed the wolf kill locations
on the map used against Haeg at trial. The recordings also prove that Leaders and
Gibbens knew, before trial, that their trial map had been falsified with incorrect 19C/19D
boundaries to corruptly make the trial case that Haeg was killing wolves to benefit his
guide business — yet they not only presented the falsified map against Haeg at trial, they
committed/subormed perjury by testifying the wolves were killed in 19C — in exact
support of their false map.]

Excerpts of Alaska Commission on Judicial Conduct Investigator Maria
Greenstein’s 1/21/11 Post Trial Affidavit

“Mr. Haeg filed a complaint against a state court judge with our office in 2006.
As Executive Director for the Commission, I am the investigator for all complaints.

In Mr. Haeg’s matter, I interviewed: Mr. Haeg’s attorney, Arthur Robinson; Tony
Zellers; Tom Stepnosky; Trooper Gibbens; and the subject judge.

To the extent that Mr. Haeg states that I claimed that I contacted all witnesses, that is not
correct.

1 did contact the witnesses above, and believe that I communicated that to Mr. Haeg in
various phone conversations with him.”

[Yet Tony Zellers, and Tom Stepnosky have sworn out affidavits that Greenstein, nor
anyone else, ever contacted them about Trooper Gibbens chauffeuring Judge Murphy
during Haeg’s prosecution. Recordings, transcripts of which are certified by Judge
Joannides, capture Greenstein, when told by Jackie Haeg that “you probably need to talk
ask some more people beside those two (Murphy and Gibbens)” stating, “No, I talked to
the people your husband gave me the list of. I’ve spoke to them as well.” When Haeg
presses the same issue Greenstein is recorded stating, “T talked to everybody. 1 talked to
the attorneys. I talked to everybody. I talked to people in the courtroom. I talked to a
bunch of people.” A letter from Haeg listing Tony Zellers, Tom Stepnosky, Wendell
Jones (former Alaska State Trooper), and Drew Hilterbrand is in Greenstein’s own
paperwork, date-stamped as received by the AK Commission on Judicial Conduct on
April 24, 2006. Both Jones and Hilterbrand have also sworn out affidavits they were
never contacted by anyone investigating Judge Murphy and that they personally
witnessed Gibbens chauffeuring Judge Murphy during Hag’s prosecution. Greenstein
claims to have “interviewed” trial attorney Robinson even though he was never listed as a
witness by Haeg. When deposed attorney Robinson testified under oath that Greenstein



never contacted him. In other words every single witness Greenstein claims to have
contacted, even those not listed as a witness by Haeg, have sworn under oath Greenstein
never contacted them.

More shocking than anything above, however, is the following certified transcription:
Greenstein: “It sounds like — -um- - there was no communication about the case and
they didn’t share any meals together and the rides were provided by somebody else — not
Trooper Gibbens. ”

Haeg: “They said the rides were provided by somebody other...”

Greenstein: “Yes.”

Haeg: “...than Trooper Gibbens.”

Greenstein: “Yes.”

Haeg: “Well that’s the biggest pile of shit I've ever heard in my life.”

Greenstein; “--Um- -that’s what — that’s what everyone I interviewed said.”

Yet every witness Greenstein claims to have interviewed, including Robinson, has sworn
under penalty of perjury that they personally witnessed “Trooper Gibbens” chauffeuring
Judge Murphy during Haeg’s prosecution, meaning Greenstein falsified their testimony

in addition to falsely claiming she interviewed them — provable felony perjury to cover up
the corruption of Haeg’s judge and the witness against Haeg during Haeg’s prosecution.]

Declaration Under Penalty of Perjury

L, David S. Haeg, declare under penalty of perjury that the information above is true

& co S
Executed atgfemm s /\{’/Z/, /%/4{% - on/%V f’”!jﬂ/' 26 X 0/ (A

David S. Haeg

PO Box 123
Soldotna, AK 99669
907-262-9249
haeg@alaska.net
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STATE OF ALASKA
Plaintiff,
vs. Case No.: 4MC-504-024 Cr.

DAVID HAEG,

Defendant.

e L I

. VRA CERTIFICATION
I certify that this document and its attachments do not contain (1) the name of a
victim of a pexual offense listed in AS 12,61.140 or {2) & residence oY business
address or telephone number of & victim of or witness to any offenge unless it is an’
address used to identify the place of the crime or it ie an address or telephene
number in a transcript of & court proceeding and dieclosure of the information was

ordered by the court..

AFFIDAVIT OF DAVID HAEG

STATE OF ALASKA )
)es.

THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT )

w

DAVID HAEG, being first duly sworn, states:
1. fﬂam defendant in the above qaption_cqse.'f.haféi
per§;ﬁ31 knowlédge of the matterslstated in'thié affidavit,
| 2. From &une 2004 to'Novembér~2ﬁ04.i waé engaged in
plea negotiations with the State’s prosecutor Mr. Leaders
concerning the filing of state game charges againSt me .
3. The plea negotiations came to an end on November
8, 2004. The prosecutaf; atifﬁeflasf minute,.béckédféut of
ah agreement I thought was_reacheﬁ. ~The negotiatiqns ended
Qiéhéut a plea égfééﬁéﬂt befwéénﬁmﬁéeif ana.éhe éfate. The

prosecutor thereafter filed an amended information.

Effidovii of Dov-dig Haecao ]
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Robinson «-Associates

35401 Kenai 8
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numerous v:l.olatlons of state game laws

guilty to all of the c:harges. The court scheduled a jury

’

trial for me to stand trial on the charges.

B During the plea negotiations, I gave statements to
the police regarding ac_cusations of game violations that are
in the .staterﬁents in support of three informations 'fi];ed' by
the prosecutor in my case. These statements froiﬁ the
prosecutor are used to- establlsh probable cause that I
committed the crimes alleged in the J.nformatlons. -~ Without a
plea agreement between me e t'he_ State' these statements
should not be used to establish cause to believe I committed
any of the cr:Lmes charged

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NAUGHT.'

JJ% <

DAVID HAEG . - T4

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this (sft_ day of

May, 2005.
...L_vé_\A{ M

Notary Public in and for Alaska
My Commission Expi_res:'

- OFICIAL S ey
i IRENE ROBINSON
: NOTARY Pulic, STATE OF Alagka
G MYCOMMI“:JN Expmgsl ‘ 8 3

Iffidavit of David Haeu - 2



ALASKA COURT SYSTEM
JUDICIAL PAY AFFIDAVIT

For the pay period ending on the last day of January, 2015.
1, being first duly swom, state that to the bestofmylmowledgeandbaliefmmatherwnwﬂy

refesmdhameforopinionor%ionhas&enunmpbtadorundeddedbymeforapeﬁodof
more than six months.

Signature: _@MM Date: _E?&A A7 L2015
Title: Chief Judge, Court of Appeals Address: 303 K Streel, Suite 432

Print Name: David Mannheimer Anchorage, AK 99501

Subscribed gn%’é‘g‘éﬁjg afﬁme@ __at Anchorage, Alaska, an j&(o 25 o5 |

» aveee. 5-' N
o ‘\G_ -~ isslop gerg -, T,
:ﬁ Q&,-o&ﬂ » 504-:.. "‘ \l y -
> *L % .
-y .. % - :

~ o v J F /.
I i NOTARY 3 % Signature of Notary Public, Clerk of Gourt, o

Zy: PUBLIC other person authorized ta administer oaths.
Py o S®3

'.f‘@'-._f?g:_;_,. 0\:\ a}}" My commission expires: with office
(ﬂ f ‘t“‘

',
Srsqupsert

loerlifyunderpemityofperjurymattheforegoing is true, that this statement is heing executed
at Anchorage, Alaska, &nd that no notary public or other official empowered to administer oaths
is available.

Date Signature

INSTRUCTIONS

misaﬁidavitmusthesmedbeforeanotanmmmmaster.oranyoﬂwerparsanauﬂmrizad
by AS 09.63.010 to administer oaths. if there is no one avallable who is authorized to
administer oaths, you should sign and date the statement certifying that the affidavit is true
(AS 09.63.020).

An affidavit must be completed at the end of each pay period. Pay periods end on the 15th day
and the last day of each month. Thenmnplehdamaﬁtmmtbemmtheﬂivbimofﬂnmea
in Juneau at the end of each pay period:

Mail: Fax: Scan and Emall:
P. O. Box 110204 (907) 465-6839 doa.dof pr.affidavil. mailbox@ataska.qov

Juneau, Alaska 98811-0204

ADIM-100 (7110} AB 22.06.140(), AS 22,07.080(t)
AFFIDAVIT AS 22.10,180(b), AS 22.16.220(c)



ALASKA COURT SYSTEM
JUDICIAL PAY AFFIDAVIT

For the pay pariod ending on the 313t day of July 2016.

referred to me for opinion or decision has been uncompleted or undecided by me for a period of
maore than six months,

Date: November 16 2016
Address: 303 K Street, Suite 435
Anchorage, AK 89501

Signature: __ 7,

_ iafjlrmed before ma at Anchorage, Alaska, Dni__ﬂgl,_‘!ﬁ,_zfllﬁ__.
i‘. z.‘...-q c“'... : 3 - ‘f’ ‘,_,V " i, :I P 5‘ . ‘_i‘ —'-‘ “-7;“': N P e
o Signature of Natary Public, Clerk of Court, or
£ ix < ot pe E L ) other person authorized to administer oaths.
: i A ;o f
3L o el
® oa .
(nmarﬁ;%a_' Winn © (:b’ @?"
#, Prapane*® "
"“: ate ot i‘."

1 certify under penaity of perjury that the foregoing is irue, that this statement is being execuded
at Anchorage, Alaska, and that no notary public or other official empowered to administer ocaths
is aveilable.

INSTRUCTIONS

This affidavit must be signed before a notary public, postmaster, or any other person authorized
by AS 09.83.010 to administer oaths. I there is no one available who is authorized to
administer oaths, you should sign and date the statement certifying that the affidavit is frue
{AS 09.63.020).

An affidavit must be compietad at the end of each pay period. Pay periods end on the 15th day
and the last day of each month. The completed affidavit must be gent to the Division of Finance

in Juneau at the end of each pay perind:

Mail: Fax. Scan and Emaif:
P. O. Box 110204 (907) 465-5639 DOA.DOF PR.Aflidavite@alaska.gov
Juneay, Alaska 99811-0204
ADM-10D (7110 AS 22.05.140(b), AS 22.07.000(b)

AFFIDAVIY AS 22.10.160(h), AS 22.15.220(c)



ALASKA COURT SYSTEM
AFFIDAVIT

For the pay period ending on the 15t of February 2015

I, being first duly swom, state that to the best of my knowledge and belief no matter currently
rﬁeﬂadtomeforamordecisimhasheenuncomplatedmundecidedbymeforapeﬁodof

more than six months. j\
Signature\ Date (271372015

Titie Judee. Court of Appeals Address 303K Street, Room 425
Print Name Marjoric K. Allard . Anchorage. Alaska 99501

Signature of Notary Public, Clerk of Gourt, or
other person authorized to administer caths.

x Fy
E0) ipt’&‘cﬁgl* : My commission expires: wioffice
=% o4
‘Sr,‘:@(:’ Otfice .~ ’f:-" -
af#.%r&ﬁ'?it&
LETETITL
| certify under penally of pedury that the foregoing is true, that this statement is being executed
at , Alaska, and that no notary pubfic or other official empowered to
administer oaths is availsble. -
Date Signature

INSTRUCTIONS

This affidavit must be signed before a notary public, postmaster, or any other person authorized
by AS 09.63.010 to administer oaths. If thera Is no one available who is authorized to
administer oaths, you should sign and date the statement certifying that the affidavit is true
(AS 08.63.020).

An affidavit must be completed at the end of each pay period. Pay periods end on the 15th day
and the last day of each month. The completed affidavit must be sent to the Division of Finance
in Juneau at the end of each pay period:

Mait: Fax: Scan and Emait,
P. O. Box 110204 (907 465-5638  doa.dof.pr.affidavit. nailbox@ataska.gov
Juneau, Alagka 9981 1-0204

ADM-100 (8/12) AS 22.06.140(b), AS 22 07.090(b)
AFFIDAVIT AS 22,10.190(b), AS 22.15.220(c)



ALASKA COURT SYSTEM

AFFIDAVIT

For the pay period ending on the 125t day of October , 2016

{, being first duly sworn, slate that to the best of my knowledge and belief no matter currently
referred to me for opinion or decision has baen uncompleted or undecided by me for a period of

more than six months.
Signalurw-’\ Date \0 I 2k

Title Judge, Courtof Appeals ____ Address 303 K'Street, Room 425
Print Name Marjorie K. Allard Anchorage, Alaska 99501
Subscribed and sworn to or affirmed before me at . Alaska, on /8/3://¢&
i, R/
& &%;5;;?;.;,‘3;:?9,?"5 Signature of Notary Public, Clerk of Court, or
_;»"Q?g,a‘“ "f-;.., - other person authorized to administer oaths.
s @ %%
s ﬂOTﬁRg e My commission expires: wioffice
iye PUBLIC ST
i S
A P ol
> -(@E‘.@:‘S" X
“Ste of fﬁ# _ |
| certify under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true, that this statement is being executed
at . Alaska, and that no notary public or other official ampowered to

administer oaths is available,

Date Signature

INSTRUCTIONS

This affidavit must be signed before a notary public. postmaster, or any other person authorized
by AS 08.83.010 to administer oaths. If there is no one available who is authorized to
administer caths, you should sign and date the statement certifying that the affidavit is true
{AS 09.63 020).

An affidavit must be completed at the end of each pay period. Pay periods end on the 15th day
and the iast day of each month. The completed affidavit must be sent to the Division of Finance
in Juneau at the end of each pay period:

Maif: Fax: Scan and Emaif.
P. O. Box 110204 (807) 485-5639  doa.dof.pr.affidavit. maillbox@alaska.gov
Junesau, Alaska 99811-0204

ADM-100 (8/12) AS 22 05 140(b) AS 22 07 J90b)
AFFIDAVIT AS 22.10.190{b) AS 22 15 220(c}



ALASKA COURT SYSTEM

AFFIDAVIT

For the pay period ending on the 25t day of January

|, being first duly swom, state that to the best of my knowiledge and belief no matter currently
referred to me for opinion or decision has been uncompleted or undecided by me for a period of

more than six months.

2015

Signature th (L Date 02/03/15
Title District Courl Judge | Address 303 K Street
Print Name J. Patrick Hanley l! Anchorage. Alaska 99501
[
Subscribed and swom to or affirmed before me at Anchorape . Alaska, on 02/03/15
st e Signature of Notary Public, Clerk of Court, or
e e other person authorized to administer oaths,
E ',‘ " My commission expires: wioffice
’[\notary seal)

| certity under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true, that this statement is being executed
at » Alaska, and that no notary public or other official empowered to
administer oaths is avallable.

Date Signature

INSTRUCTIONS

This affidavit must be signed before a notary public, postmaster, or any other person authorized
by AS 00.63.010 to administer oaths. If there is no one available who is authorized to
administer oaths, you should sign and date the statement certifying that the effidavit is true
(AS 09.63.020),

An affidavit must be completed at the end of each pay period. Pay periods end on the 15th day
and the last day of each month. The completed affidavit must be sent to the Division of Finance

in Juneau at the end of each pay period:

Mail: Fax: Scan and Email
P. O. Box 110204 (907) 465-5639 doa.dof.pr.afﬁdavit.maﬂbox@alaska.gov
Juneau, Alaska 99811-0204

ADM-100 (8/12) AS 22.05.140(b), AS 22.07.080(b)
AFFIDAVIT AS 22.10.190(b), AS 22 15.220(c)



AFFIDAVIT

the pay period ending on the 1% of Nevember 6
I, being first duly swom, state thet io the bast of my knowledge and belief no mattar currantly
serisioy has been uncompieted of andecided by me for a period of

refamed to me for opinion of deck

Signature of Notary Pullic,
other parson authorized to administer oaths,

By comrission expires: ___ wwoosien

| gartify under penalty of perjury that the foregeing Is frue, that this statement is being executed
ot ,MMMmmymymmWwb
adomnister oalhvs i avallatle.

“Dale Signabce

INSTRUCTIONS

’Wsﬁﬁaﬂtm@%%bﬁmamﬁqmm.ywmmm
by AS 08.83.010 to administer asths, If there Is no one avallable who is authorized o
administer paths, you should sign and date the statement certifying that the affidavit is true

$s

An offidavit must be completed st the end of esch pay perad, Pay periods snd on {he 15th day
and the ast day of each month. The complsted otfidavit must be sent to the Division of Finance

i Junezts b Hive ond of sach pay period;

Mall: Fax: Scan and Emait,
P, Q. Box 110204 (607) 485-6630 doa.dof.pr.afﬂdavitmﬂbox@alm.gw
Juneay, Aleska 59811-0204

ADM-100 (8/12) AS 22,05.140(b), AS 22,07.090(b)
AFFRIDANT AB 22.10,180(b), AS 22.15220(c)
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Robinson & Associates
Lawyers
35401 Kenai Spur Highway
Soldotna, Alaska 99669

Tele: (907) 262-9164 . Fax: (907) 262-7034 . 1(800) 770-9164

Decembexr 13, 2004

Scot Leaders

District Attorney

120 Trading Bay, Suite 200
Kenai, AK 99611

Re: State v. Haeg _
Cage No. 4MC-04-024 Cr.

Dear Ms. Leaders:

I have been retained to represent the defendant in the
above-referenced matter. Pursuant to Alaska Criminal Rule 1s,
pPlease disclose the following information on this case within
your possession or control to the defense and make available for
inspection and copying:

A. Potential Witnesses

1. The names and addresses of persons known by the
government to have knowledge of relevant facts, and their written
Oor recorded statements or summaries of statements.

This request includes disclosure of the names and addresses
and statements of any rebuttal witnesses known by the government
to have knowledge of relevant facts. Howe v. State, 589 P.2d 421
(Alaska 1979).

2. Any written or recorded gtatements and summaries of

statements, and the substance of any oral statements made by the
defendant. o

3. Any written or recorded statements and summaries of

statements and the substance of any oral statements made by a co-
defendant or co-conspirator. ‘ ;

Arthur S. Robinson . Eric Derleth, Associate
1 015



Request for Discovery
Page 2

B. Tangible Objects

1. Objects intended to be used by government at a hearing
or trial or which were obtained from or belong to defendant.

For the purposes of this request, tangible objects
include the following:

a. Books
b. Papers, including:
1. names and addresses of author or producer of
the papers.
2. name and address of author of papers.
3. name and address of person, organization

(public or private), or other entity from
whom government obtained the papers.

4. date when govermnent received papers.
5], identity of any copies provided that are
copied from original papers.
c. Documents, including:
1. names and addresses of author or producer of
documents.
2. names and addresses of persons, organizations

(public or private) and other entities from
whom government received the documents.

3. date when government obtained possession or
control of the documents.
4, identity of any copies of documents made from
original documents.
d. Photographs, including:
1. name and address of the person(s) who took

the photographs, date when photographs were
taken and brief description of relationship
to any element of the offense charged.

2. identification of all photographs that are
reproduced from originals.

1 016



Request for Discovery

Page 3
3. location, if known, of negatives to
photographs.
e. Other tangible objects:
1. Any audio or video recordings, reproduced in

the same quality as the origimal recording.

2. All other tangible objects that are intended
to be used by the government at a hearing or
trial.

3. Objects not in your possession and control
but intended for use at a hearing or trial.

4, Any and all objects known to be in the
possession or c¢ontrol of someone else or
others, but is intended to be used by
government at a hearing or trial.

C. Prior Convictions of Defendant and Witnesses
1. Any record of prior convictions of the defendant.
2. Any record of prior convictions of persons whom the

prosecuting attorney intends to call as witnesses at a hearing or
trial.

D. Expert Witnesses

Information regarding expert witness in accordance with
Alaska Criminal Rule 16(b) (1).

E. Information Provided by Informants/Electronic Surveillance

Any relevant material on information relating to the guilt
or imnocence of the defendant which has been provided by an
informant and any electronic surveillance, including wiretapping
of :

1. conversations to which the defendant or the defendant's
attorney or agents of the attorney was a party.

2. premises of the defendant, defendant's attorney or
agents of the attorney.

F. Information Tending to Negate Guilt or Reduce Punishment

1 01

(



Request for Discovery
Page 4

1. Any material or information within the prosecution
attorney's possession or control, or which is known to the
government which tends to negate the guilt of the defendant as to
the offense.

2. Any material or information within the prosecution
attorney's possession or control, or which is known to the
government which would tend to reduce the defendant's punishment
therefor.

Information within possession or control of the Prosecuting
Attorney extends to material and information in the possession or
control of

a) members of the prosecuting attorney's staff; and

b) any others who have participated in the investigation
or evaluation of the case and who either regularly report or with
reference to the particular case ' have - reported to - the
prosecuting attorney's office.

This request for discovery should be congidered to be a
continuing request for discovery. It extends to material and
information in the possession or control of your office or your
staff, and any others who have participated in the investigation
or evaluation of the case and who either regularly reports, or
with reference to the particular case, have reported to your
office. '

If there are any questions with regard to this request,
pPlease do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,
Robinson & Associates

Arthur S. Robinson
Attorney at Law

1 018



Web posted Friday, March 2, 2007
Rogers judge chastises prosecution, investigation
'This is not Iraq’

By PHIL HERMANEK Peninsula Clarion

The judge in the Shawn Rogers murder trial in Kenai on Thursday called the state trooper
investigation of the 2004 shooting “poor” and said the state prosecutor has been negligent
in not providing Information to the defense in advance of trial.

"The defense has a constitutional right. This is not Iraq,” said retired Anchorage Superior
Court Judge Larry Card, who is serving as judge pro-tem In the trial.

Rogers Is the 33-year-old Kenai man charged with the shooting death of Brian Black, 43, of
Beluga, in Fat Albert’s TYavern and Bunkhouse July 26, 2004.

A debate rose to a crescendo pitch as Card told assistant district attorney Scot Leaders, in
the nearly 14 years-Card has been & judge, he has never seen as many discovery violations

ina inostss,eﬂqps;qase}f;—.zmmﬂer; :

Discovery is a legal term used to mean the state Is required to disclose all evideritiary
Informathr_l it finds in forming its cas_e_.again'st asuspect.

I find It shocking we have these niimerous violations,” Card sald.
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DAVID HAEG, )
Applicant, ) W ' Cﬁg_«i Danit .
V. ) POST-CONVICTION RELIEF
)CaseNo 3KN—10—01295CI
STATE OF ALASKA, ) (formerly 3HO~10-0006401)
- Respondent. D P e PO

(Trial Case No. 4MC-04-00024CR) =l

5-11-12 Motlon for Immedlate Evndentlary I-Iearm# on N ewly Dlscovcred

Known False Evidénce Presented During Haeg’s Trial (and now to Judge
Bauman) and 5-11-12 Reply to State s Opposition to Haeg’s 4-27-12 Motions

COMES NOW Applicant, Da_v_'id Haeg, 'and-hqeby'ﬁleé'ﬂﬁﬁ' 5'—-1 1-12

motion for immediate evidentiary hearing on nevﬂy discovered fal‘se‘evildence that
was knowingly presented and never corrected by the state during Haeg’s trial (and
now knowingly presented to Judge Bauman) and 5-11-12 reply to state’s
opposition to Haeg’s motions that AAG Peterson be found in contempt of court,

fined, and that an independent investigator be assigned to investigate Haeg's casc.

Prior Proceedines

(1}  On April 30. 2012 oral argument hearing was held on the state’s first
motion to dismiss — even though this motion had aiready been decided. During this

hearing state AAG Peterson, after Judge Bauman’s order he do so, presented the



be assngned to investigate Haeg’s case

(3) OnMay9, 2012, becausehc never recewed the ordcred map copy, R

Haeg examined the original in the Kenal courthouse and found that it fals1ﬁed the ':_ . |

] loeatmns of Game Management Umt (GMU) boundanes :

ofmptly make 1t_
appear the evidence against Haeg was found in the GMU 19-C the GMU m "thh__..
Haeg guides and has a huntmg lodge ~a fals:ﬁcatmn-the state,admxtted to
knowing and making at the begmmng of Haeg s tnal but never corrected
(49) OnMay 10,2012 AAG Peterson S oﬁice stated they had not sent
Haeg a map copy, as Judge Bauman ordered, because-of the “expense” to do so.
Evidentiary Hearing
Only because of Judge Bauman’s order that the state pr:oduce the map used
against Haeg at trial has it now been discovered the state knowingly presented
false evidence against Haeg during Haeg'’s trial (and now during Haeg's FCR)
and did nothing 1o correci the known falsification. Hzeg requires an evidentiarny
hearing at which he is allowed to prove; (1) that the state’s map is false; (2) that
the state’s false map was used against Haeg at trial; (3) that the state, knowing the
map to be false, did nothing to correct the falsehood; and (4) that the state has now

knowingly presented the same false map to Judge Bauman dunng Haeg™s posi

)



Also disturbing is that Haeg and Zellers dunng “llitemews s R

affirmatively told and proved to the staIe that the ewdence Iocaj:lons on the search_ "

warrants affidavits had been falsified ﬁ'om GMU 19—D (where Haeg ‘was not
allowed to guide) to GMU 19-C (where Haeg could and did gulde) - and after
being told this the state still falsified the GMU boundartes on the map s0 the
wolves appeared to have been taken in GMU 19-C instead afI9—D.

"Conviction obtained through use of false evidence, known to be such by
representatives of the State, is a denial of due process. and there is also a denial of
due process, when the State, though not soliciting false evidence, allows it 1o go
through uncorrecied when it appears. Principle that a State may not knowingly
use false evidence. including false testimony, to obtain a tainted conviction,
implicit in any concept of ordered liberty. does not cease 1o apply merely because
the false testimony goes only to the credibility of the witness. A lie is a lie, no
maiter what its subject, and, if it is in any way relevant to the case, the district
attorney has the responsibility to correct what he knows to be false and elicit the
fruth."Napue v. Illmoxs, 360 U.S. 264(U S Supreme Court 1959)

“We have consistently held that a conviction obtamed by the knowing use
of perjured testimony is fundamentally unfair and must be set aside if there i any

)



MAY 11 2012

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA
THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT KENAI

DAVID HAEG, )
)
Applicant, ;
v. YPOST-CONVICTION RELIEF
) Case No. 3KN-10-01295CI
STATE OF ALASKA, ) (formerly 3HO-10-00064CT)
)
Respondent. )
)

(Trial Case No. 4MC-04-00024CR)

The applicant’s 5-11-12 motion, for an immediate evidentiary hearing on newly
discovered false evidence that was knowingly presented and never corrected by
the state during Haeg’s trial, is hereby GRANTED / DENIED.

Done at Kenai, Alaska, this _ day of , 2012,

Superior Court Judge



AFTIDAVIT

STATE OF ALASKA )
THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT § >

1, William Ingaldson, being duly sworn on oath do hereby depose and state:

1. 1 am an attorney licensed to practice law in the State of Alaska. I have been
asked to provide this affidavit in regards to the failure of the State of Alaska to produce
relevant, exculpatory e-mails in a matter where I recently defended a client charged with
fish and game violations.

2. The matter I was involved in was originally prosecuted in slate court. 1
filed several pretrial motions to suppress evidence and dismiss the charges. Shorily
before oral argument on those motions, the state dismissed the charges. The matter was
then referred to the U.S. Attorney's Office where federal Lacey Act charges were filed.

3. Similar pretrial motions were filed in the federal matter. During the course
of responding to those motions, the U.S. AttOm.ey's Office produced additional discovery
consisting of numerous documents from the State of Alaska, which the state had not
produced. Included in this discovery were numerous, exculpatory e-mails.

4. In one of the e-mails, a state fish and wildlife licutenant tells another fish
and wildlifc officer, "if Andrew' is ok with it, just tear them [c-mails} up and don't

include them in the discovery.” In fact, it appears that is what did happen because the e-

! Andrew Peterson was the state prosecutor handling this matter.

i}



mails in question were not produced. A copy of that e-mail is attached as Exhibit A to
this affidavit. In that samc e-mail string, Fish and Wildlife Trooper Justin Rodgers
indicated that he never voluntarily produces e-mails.

5. One of the issues in the above-referenced underlying matter concerned a
tracking device and video camera that were surreptitionsly installed on my client's
airplane. The search warrant allowing installation of these devices specilically provided
that the installation of the eqﬁipmenl not interfere with the normal operation of the
aircraft. In fact, the devices, which were wired directly to the airplane's battery, were
draining the battery, placing my client at a considerable safety risk. He not only had to
hand prop his plane after the devices depleted his battery, he also ran the risk of a
potential fatal crash should his engine stop while in flight, because. he would not have

been able to restart his engine.

6. In opposition to our motion to suppress, the state argued that my client's
claims were not supported by any evidence; that "... the installation of the electronic
equipment had no impacl on the safe operation of [my client's] airplane..." [See Exhibit
B). This opposition was supported by an affidavit from Trooper Rodgers who claimed
"to the best of my knowledgé, the installation of the cquipment had no adverse impact on
the performance of [my clicnt's] airplane." [See Exhibit B at T 4]

7. E-mails produced in the federal case (which the staie did not. produce)
clearly and unequivocally demonstrated that, in fact, Trooper Rodgers had actual

knowledge that the equipment was draining the plane’s battery. [Sce Exhibit CJ

2



8. Another e-mail produced in the federal case discusses Trooper Rodgers'
contemplation of keeping a significant, exculpatory fact out of the investigative report. I
do believe that fact, ultimately, was included in the report. [See Exhibit D].

FURTHER YOUR AFFIANT SAYETH NAUGHT.

Dated this 17th day of May, 2013.

William H. Iigaldson

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me this 17th day of May, 2013.

~
Notary Public in and fo? %iaza

My Commission Expires: 6/26/16
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STATE OF ALASKA
Depapmser oF Lag

OFFICE OF SPECIAL PROSECUTIONS AND AFPEALS
310 K STREET, SUITE 308
ANCHORAGE, ALASKA 09501

: PHORE: (807) 263-6250
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IN THE DISTRICT COURT FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA
THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT DILLINGHAM

STATE OF ALASKA )
)
s ' Dyportanis
o ) 4’/&/—?/ EW,M//
Defendant i

Case No. 3D]-10-‘

OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO SUPPRESS BECAUSE TROOPERS

' YRA CERTIFICATION '
1 cextify thet s document and i attachments da not contein (1) the name of & victim of 2 sexual offense listed in
AS 12.61.140 or (2) & residence ar business address or telephins number of a victim of or witness to any offonse
unless it is am address used to identify the pluce of the crinie or 1t is-an addreas or télephons numbor in & transcript
& court proceeding and disclosurs of the information was orderad by the coutt. . '

Comes now the State of Alaska, through Assistant Attorney General Andrew
Peterson, and hereby opposes the defendant’s motion to suppress. The state’s opposition is
supported by the effidavits of Agent Brian Webb, Lt. Bemard Chastain and Trooper Fustin
Rodgers. A proposed order is attached for the court’s convenience,
FACTS
Trooper Justin Rodgess presented search warrants 3D1-09-017 and 3DI-09-
018 to Magistrate Brice for the purpose of scrumptiously installing an electronic tracking

device and closed circuit camera inside of W airplanc. The warrants specifically

provided that the installation of this equipment would not interfere with the normal

operation of the aircrafl, its navigation equipment or adversely [a)ffisct the aircraft’s center

Opposition tg Matign to Dismiss Because of Violation of Constitutional Right to Speady Trial
BD1-10-194 CR

[ . Exhibt 5
I 5‘//?/2( Page. Lol 9 _Pag
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of gravity. The warrants further provided that Troopers were authorized to “surreptitiovsly
enter into the aircraft to install, maintain and monitor an electronie tracking dcvi;:e wee” See
Sims’ Exh. B, p 2. Trooper Rodgers subsequently applied for search warrant 3DI-09-023
for the limited purpose of downloading the electronio informstion from- IR GPS whilo
maintaining the electronic equipment as authorized in search warrants 3DI-09-17 and 18.
ARGUMENT

S csks this court to suppress all information gathered through the
electronic transponder and closed cirouit camera based on allegations that Troopers violated
the terms and conditions of the warrants, unlawfully entered #JJ airplane on May 14,
2009 and jeopardized Ysafety prior to May 14, 2009, i aims are not supported by
the evidence or facts of this cuse and should bo dismissed. Specifically, the instatlation of
‘the electronic equipment had no impact on the safe operation of YRk rplane, the original
search warrants euthorized the maintenance of the alectronic equipment and the search
conducted on May 14, 2000 was authorized as maintenance to the equipment.

Agent Brian Webb with the U.S. Department of Homeland Security, Customs
and Border Protection (CBP) was asked by Troopexs to install the electronio tracking device
and closed circuit camera on {ieirplane. See Exh 1 (Agent Webb Affidavit), p. 3.
Agent Webb is currently sssigned to the CBP Air and Marine Operations Branch in

STATE OF ALASKA
DErammiEnt OF Law

Bellingham, Washington and responsible for cnforcing federal laws concerning narcotios,

immigration and controlled substance violations. Agent Webb is specifically trained to

OFFICE OF BPECIAL PROSECUTIONS AND APPEALS
310 K STREET, SUINE 08
ANCHORAGE, ALASKA 88501
PHONE: [007) 269-6250

install this type of elecironic equipment in the furtherance of law enforcement '

Exhibit .3

Page__2....of 1 _Pages
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STATE OF ALASKA
. Dernnmnent o0 Law

investigations. See id. at p. 1-2. On April 26, 2009, Agent Webb installed the electronic
tracking device and video surveillence system on Sirs’ airplane pursuant to the terms of the
watrrant and in full compliance with the FAAs Federal Aviation Regulations. See jd. The
installation of this equipment did not adversely affect the aircraft’s flight characteristics or
weight and balance computations and the aircraft was retumed to service. Seeid.

It later became clear that ffJicplane was cxperiencing elestrical problems
based on the loss of data and observations of froopers, See id. For example, Troopers
observed {iivemoving his battery from the aitplane, Normally batterics are not removed
from airplanes and would indicate that the airplane was expericncing problems with a weak
battery or a problem with the electrical system, such as a bad alternator. Seeid. Troopers
were aware that ffJforeviously was experiencing problems with the electrical system on
his airplane, but assumed that this problem was resolved by Dao Bardwell. See Exh. 2.

(Affidavit of Trooper Rodgers), p. 2. These problems were in no way caused by the

equipment CBP installed. Sge Webb Aff. atp. 3.

ft is not uncommon for an airplane of this type to be started by hand propping
the plane when the battery is weak or the alternator not functioning, Seeid. at p. 4; seealso
Exh. 2, p. 2. It is quite possihle and casy to start by hand and the enginc will continue to
o notmally through power to the spark phugs produced from the magnetos, Considering
that the electronic equipment imstelled was wired directly to airerafi’s primary electrical
system, opersting the aircraft in this manner would explain why some flights were not

recorded by CBP. 8ccid. In addition, ifthe elecirical system and/or battery were weak and
Extibit B

Page o 4. _Pages
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not operating at the proper voltage, it would explain why the electronic tracking device was
having greafer than normal losses in tracking data on certain flights. Seeid. Thereis no
suggestion or support for the claim made by () that the installation of the clectronic
tracking device and/or video surveillance equipment in any way cansed him to experience
problems that pul him at risk or otherwise resulted in the unsafe operation of his airplane.
Seoe Bxh, 2, p. 2.

Scarch warrants 3DI-09-17 and 18 both authorized the maintenance of this
equipthent during the period authorized in the warrant and by the extension. The equipment
could only be maintained by re-entering the sirplane. On May 13, 2009, Trooper Radgers
applied for search warrant 3D1-09-023 for the purpose of downloading the information

contained on the GPS while troopers were mainteining the elecironic equipment. The

_purpose of applying for this warrant was based on the fact that the original warrants only

enthorized the downloading of GPS information while installing and removing the
electronic tracking devices, but not during periods of maintenance. Trooper Rodgers
applied for search wearrant 3D1-09-023 out of abundance of caution and at the request of Lt.
Chastain. Seg Fxh. 3 (Affidavit of Lt. Chastain). At no time was Trooper Rodgers ordered
to seek a new warrant for maintaining the electronic equipment and at no time did troopers
believe such a warrant was necessary. See Exh.2 &3, In fact, Judge Torrisi sppeared to
agree with ti;is fact when reviewing scarch warrant 3D1-09-023. See Exh. 4 (Audio of

Search Warrant Application).

Exzibit_ﬁ__

Page of _9 __Pagas
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CONCLUSIO
There is no evidence or factual support for the allegations reised by (D
The state complied with the terms of search warrants 3DI-09-017 and 018, entered into
. airplane to maintain the electronic cquipment pursuant to these warrants on May 14,
2009 and never placed Sims’ lffe or property in danger. Bascd on these reason, this court
should deny-:autmx\mﬂmut need for an evidentiary hearing.

S ims A

DATED at Anchorage, Alaska, this day of July, 2011.

JOHN J. BURNS
ATTORNEY GEI\TE.RAL

- tant Attorney General
Alaska Bar No. 0601002

This is to certify that on thiz date, a correct
g copy of the forgping was mailed to:

UWIliam 21m

A* 12l

STATE OF ALASKA
Devarmuenr oF Law

OFFCE GFSPECML FROSECUTIONS AND AFPEALS

Exhlbrt_ﬁ.__
Page___ S« Page
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IN THE DISTRICT COURT FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA
THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT DILLINGHAM

STATE OF ALASKA )
Plaintiff i
"-— ; /4/7[:0/4.01’/15? 4’0%—&{
Defendant | i Tu// é_’} 20/
Case No. 3DI-10-.-
AFFIDAVIT
STATE OF ALASKA, % -
THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT )
. L Trooper Justin Rodgers, being first duly swom upon osth, state and
depose as follows:

1. ! am an Alaska Wildlife Trooper cwrently stationed in Tok,
Alaske. Iwas previously stationed in Dillingham for approximately 10 years. In total, I
have been a trooper for over 13 years.

2. 1 am the omrent case officer in the {fJJ metter and have boen

involved in the invéstigation sinco its inception in 2003.

3 1 was aware that £ airplane was experiencing clectrical

problems prior to installing the electronic tracking device and video camera mto-

Exhibit BT, Z
Page_ (e of 3 Pages pageE_| _oe 4
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airplane due to my conversations with Dan Bardwell, I believed that Bardwell fixed the
problems @ airplane was expericuciog when he worked on the irplane in his shop.

4. It was my understanding from speaking with Brian Webb that the
installation of the equipment installed in i sirplane did nothing to impact the
olectrical system on his airplane. Rather, the problems being experienced by the
electrical equipment were explained by the fact that {ilirplane was experiencing
elecirical problems thus causing the clectronic equipment to experience problems. To
the best of my kn30lige, the installation of fhe equipment had no adverse impact on
the performance of {eirplanc.

5.  ould safely operatc his airplane without a battery. It is not
uncommon for pilots to have to hand prop an sirplane and then fly the plane
accordingly. This fact did not canse Troopers coucern that il was being placed in
any danger or that he could not safely operate his airplane.

6. I spoke with Brian Wébb mgaﬂhg nstalling independent battery
packs for the elecironic tracking device and video surveillamce equipment. The decision
was made 1o install the battery packs in order to give law enforcement better tracking

LIS

information as the electronic problems being experienced by

causing a loss with respect to the transmission of all tracking information. The decision
to install indel;m:dent battary packs was in no way based on a concern that fjPvas

being pleced in any danger.

Exhibi B
Page_. 1. o .21 _Pages

Affidavit of Trooper Justin Rodgers
Page 2 of 4
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7. I was never ordercd fo seek a new watrant for the maintenance of
the electronic equipment, but rether believed that the original wasrant covered this

aspect of our operation. Prior to the surrsptitious entry into 5

2009, T did seek & new warrant to download the information from the GPS in TR

airplane. The existing watrants covered the download of this informatian at the tive the

electronic trecking device was instalied and upon removal of the devies, but the warrant

was pot clear with respect to periods of maintenance. 1 wanted to make sure that the

download of this information was authorized while meintaining the equipment and thus

I applied for @ wamant allowing for the download of the electronic jnformation

contained on JPEPGPS ot the same time as the eleckronic cquipment Was being

maintained pursuant to the authorization in the criginel werrants.

W L
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8.  The faots set out in this affidavit arc true to the best of my
kmowledge and belief.
FURTHER YOUR AFFIANT SAYETH NOT.
DATED:Julny:"zm 1,at bnuqmm , Alaska.

By: /P‘ZZ/Z}.%
Tustin Rodgers,/” '

Alaska Wildlife Trooper

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this IV day of July, 2011.

T
SNyeen 8y % N biic in and for Alaska

ot My commission expires: w}ofitue
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From: Bodgers, Justin C (DPS) €1%€f'?00¢ or 20/0

To: Peterson, Andrew (LAW)

Subject: PW: notes
Date: Wednesday, May 12, 2010 9:14:00 AM
Attachments: i

So do you agree with this? I'm not a big one for opening the door on this particular topic...

jr

From: Chastaln, Bernard A {DPS)

Sent: Wednesday, May 12, 2010 8:58 AM
To: Rodgers, Justin C (DPS)

Ccs Peterson, Andrew (LAW)

Subject: RE: notes

Justin-

You are comrect with the emails. | included them because of the GPS point listed on them. If Andrew is ok with it, just tear therr
up and don't include theém in the discovery. There is nothing on the emails that is not included in the report and in the notes,

Bernard

Lieutenant, Alaska Wildlife Troopers
Anchorage Headquarters
‘5700 East Tudor Road

Anchm‘ai_. Alaska 99507

From: Rodgers, Justin C (DPS)

Sent: Tuesday, May 11, 2010 4:55 PM
To: Chastain, Bemnard A (DPS)

Cc: Peterson, Andrew (LAW)
Subject: notes

Bemard, per you request, wanted to et you know | gat your notes. In glancing thru them, the only thing | see that | wouidn't
personally discover are the two e-mails betwsen you and Brian Webb and Eric Sprague. | think once 1 had to do e-mails, but
never voluntarily. I'm guessing you did it because of the coordinates on it or something, let me know if you have strang

thoughts on the topic.

Andrew, same for you I'd appreciate you opinion on discovering e-mails...

ir

Exhibit L\
__ 1 _of I Page

Page
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From: Botgers, Justin € {DPS)

To: Leath, Rex R (DPS); Chastain, Bernard A {DPSY; Brian Webb
Subject: ufc camera

Date: Wednesday, February 24, 2010 3:38:17 FM

Gentleman,

As all of you were involved In the use of this equipment and may be again some day, | thought I'd take a minute to outline a
faw things | leamed reviewing the footage.

We install the equipment late eve, early a.m. 4-26/4-27.

It first comes on 4-29 at 0855 in the shop with folks walking around it. | guess it's believable no one was in the shop from 4/27
a.m. til 4/29 a.m. It runs and {akes footage well fil 4/29 at 1304 hours, so about 4 hours. Then the image gets distoried and
completely black after a couple of minutes. It continues to roll the date/time display until 1612 hours, or for a total of 8 hours.
What this tells me is, even with a 12V battery, sit one frame per second &t whatever resolution it was set at, you get about 4
hours of useful footage til vou run even a 12V battery dead. Admittedly it wasn't a brand new battery, but all indicahons are &t
was working when ii left Lake Hood and came to Big Lake. All that day during the footage, the plane was in the hanger with
the door open, but inside the building, so | don't think the tracker was adding to battery fatigue.

No foataga on 4-30

Footage again on 5-1, see¢jil; arrive and the mechanic at plane, it apparently starts u# like it should on motion, then it's off a
while, | know this is because they went and got 8 new battery and installed, then it's on again and shows perfectly departure
from Big Lake to Lake Hood with a fresh 12V battery installed. So | think it came on with the new battery at 1428 hours,
amives at Lake Hood at 1518 hours, and goes off tape at 1522 hours, all like it should. At 1624 it comes back on with an
unknown person walking in view of the camera, like it should on motion sensor, then goes of tape 7 seconds later like it should

when matlion stops.

5-2 vary brief footage, can’t see anything on the screen, but something must have shook or moved enough to set it off for 7
seconds.

5-3 1206 it comes an whan several unknown folis are in view of camers, again, like it should, it goes off again about 12
minutes later when folks leave. It comes on again at 1518 hours and the view is obstiructed with lines through Iit, can't tell what
set it off, after about 2 minutes it's a black screen again and the dateftime runs again til 2024 when it shuis off, total of about 5

hours. Again, it shows me It can only run so long on ship power... Then | know he hand props it on the 8t because he has
no ship power... anyway, something to keep in mind for the future, likely auxillery power is the way to go...

r

Exnibe__ Cor
Page__ | __of 23 Pages
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From: Bodgers. Justio € (DPSY

To: Quist, Scott b {DPS)

Subject: FW: revised report Sims

Date: Wednesday, February 03, 2010 4:41:16 PM
Attachments: =202 -SupplementaiRecori Intined. doc

In ease his talking of the times he noted is helpful... jr

From: Groover, John P (DPS)

Sent: Wednesday, February 03, 2010 3:33 PM
To: Rodgers, Justin C {DPS)

Subject: RE: revised report(iiiie

JR,

I don't mind the changing of terms for the electronic devices.

I don't show any activity on the Sims case in my notebook or payroll for 5/8/09. He may have been there on 5/8/02 but 1 didn't
see him there. The 8% was the first of my RDO's and | don't show any activity that day in my notebook or on submitted payroll.
On the 8% | have documented that Gibbens called at 1005 hours about me possibly going to Nondalton to work on the(iils
case. My next notebook entry at 1035 hours i5"10-21 JL need eyeballs @Nondalton and that | borrowed a spetting scope.” So
after closer review it wasn’t you that advised me to go to Nondalton it was Lindell that | talked to at 1035 hours. The first time |
saw%aimmft on the 8 was at 1631 hours landing at Nondalton and it approachsd from the Koldull drainage direction.

On §/16/02 my rotebook reflects 2215 hours@E lands w dlient, client teaves in black truck. 2223 hours€¥ify leaves
Nondalton in Supercub towards the Chulitna. 2348 hours | note the tail number of cub in my notebook.

1 will attach my revised report which have these revisions.

John Groover

Alaska Wildlife Trooper

PO Box 36

McGrath AK 99627

s - e Exhibit—Ez————
From: Rodgers, Justin C (DP5) Page._ 2 of -2 Pages

Sent: Friday, January 08, 2010 10:31 AM
To: Groover, John P-(DPS); Chastain, Bernard A {(DPS)
Cc: Gibbens, Brett S (DPS) '

Subject: RE: revised report
Hi John, you should be gefting home about a week from now, hope you had a great trip. A couple of things | noticed recentiy.

The decislon was made to refer to an “electronic tracking device” and “video surveillance system’”, so please make sure your
repart reflects them, or | can change It with your permission if you're 202 is not protected...

Brett, | cc'd to you in case you need to refer to either of those terms In your supplement...

Also John, Lt. Chastain refers to you confirming ¢ plane was In Nondalton on 5-8. Wae know it went from Anc to Nondalton
5-8 afternoon. Your supplement reflects first seaing ¥zplane in Nondaltont on 5-8-09. [ like to make sure that is correct,
between you and Lt. Chastain you'll have to decide which it is.

From what | rernember, | think we were surprised when It feft Anchorage/arrived Nondalton. I'm remembering Lt. Chastain

_didn't get diddly fron the tracker, we surmised.or the mechanic later told us he propped his plane at LHD, we figured he had
enough alternator power fo run his radio, and the ship power was dead as the dam tracker and video had been warking right
along whila it was on the ramp at LHD. | remember now that the mechanic had changed the battery when it was dead with
Sims came to pick if up, this would have reset the settings on the equipment and both would have been full on and using up
the power in the new battery, thus the battery prablems and our lack of info.

I have a naote that | called you on 5-9 at 1148 { very well could have called you first at 1035 hours as reflected in your
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supplement, | made numerous calls that moming) with an update and { recelved a call from you on sat phone 5-9 at 1340.

Appreciate the help on this fellas, in something as big as this, there's bound to be a few hiccups to work through ©

r

From: Groover, John P (DPS)

Sent; Saturday, December 05, 2008 11:15 AM
To: Rodgers, Justin C (DPS)

Subject: revised report

Justin,

{ will not resend this by US Mall unisss you can't get it to print there, The photos were sent with the earlier version. You can
print it there off this file. If more is needed advise and | will make it happen.

John Groovar

Alaska Wildlife Trooper
PO Box 36

MeGrath AK 99627

Eymilet
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From: Rodgers, Justin C (DPS)

To: Gitbens, frett § (DPS}

Subject: RE: 2009 Simms 202

Date: Wednesdav. Aprll 14, 2010 508:17 PM

I changed a couple of litile things, capitafization, Sgt. Lindell instead of Trp., removad a couple “that” where it was “that there”

or “that the"... | had specifically remaved my infa paragraph on calling Atkins to ask him to move the hunters, F'd just said
potter and Evarts saw the planes and based on their descriptions we knew them to be other commercial operators from the
area... or something very similar to that... | guess | kind of decided he didn't need to know we called them up an asked them to
move, If he figures that out, so be it, on the other hand, if it's exculpatory in that they found the kill too, then maybe it should be
in there... anyway, I'd decided to take it out, | actually had it highlighted all yellow for a long fime, you may have a version like

that back in your e-mail, wondering whether to leave it in or out.

jr

From: Gibbens, Brett § (DPS)

Sent: Wednesday, April 14, 2010 3:48 PM
To: Rodgers, Jushn C {DPS)

Subject: 2009 €555 202

Here is the update with Browns' info. Lake Hood already said approx, iet me know if more mods are needed, | think it is about
& goner. | will check now and see what i have for digital ev, and then knock out 05'

e AT
f é/l’é/z»ﬁg . /’tm payeryesy,
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Haeg

From: "davebrummel" <davebrummel@yahoo.com>
To: *dave haeg" <haeg@alaska.net>

Sent: Saturday, June 29, 2013 5:35 AM

Subject: Fwd: Opinion of aircraft being compromised / forward to all people you know !

Dave

Tim sent me this , he said your computer did not seem to be working.
If so I will give it to you next time I see you.
ttyl Dave

Sent from my iPod

Begin forwarded message:

From: "Tim Twohy" <tdei2eanaoniing x>

Date: June 28, 2013, 3:42:03 PM AKDT

To: <zavebrummesiz:vahoo con™>

Subject: Fw: Opinion of aircraft being compromised / forward to all people yon
know !!

Dave,
Dave's computer acting-up? Can you get this to him?

---— Qriginal Message -—-

From: Tim Twohy

To: Dave Haeg

Sent: Friday, June 28, 2013 3:12 PM

Subject: Fw: Opinion of aircraft being compromised / forward to ail peopie you know !!

let me know if you get this

—--- QOriginal Message -—-

From: kux@aoci.ne:

To: Haso ; Tim Twohyv ; randi davies ; ¥es Hatlier

Sent: Friday, June 28, 2013 4:41 AM

Subject: Fwd: Opinion of aircraft being compromised / forward to all people you know !

Begin forwarded message:

From: A Wikle <swikle@szricsaifagadeiny.cem>
Date: June 27, 2013 4:52:45 PM CDT

To: kux@oci.nsi

Subject: Opinion

Hi Kurt.

I looked at some information that was given to me. I'am simply appalled. But,
before I get into this, I figure it would be prudent to give a litile background on
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myself in case this opinion is entered as record.

Name is Artic Wikle (907) 903-0757

ATP, CFL, Multiple Douglas and Boeing type ratings

14,000 plus commercial hours in Alaska Alone.

Senior Captain for Northern Air Cargo, Anchorage and Laredo.

Owner of Artic's Air Academy and owner of 6 small aircraft.

4 full time employees with two IA mechanics.

AAA is a member of FAA's FAST safety team and organizer of The Palmer
Airfair and Rondevous.

I specialize in off airport, part 135 training and Super-cub training, FAA
accident (709) training.

Northern Air Cargo Chief Union organizer and NAC's Shop Steward,
(Teamsters local 959).

Professional Pilot mentor, safety advocate and career development counselor.

I feel that it is important to note that [ went into this with an open mind. I
understand that there were some outlying issue as to why equipment was
installed in the aircraft. Although the Lacy Act was pulled into focus, I am sure
that the "Act" does not cover the unintentional execution of pilots or
passengers. My focus is from the Judges decision to install equipment in to the
aircraft, to when it was found to be installed by the pilot.

First and foremost was anyone a ceriified Aircraft Mechanic with Inspection
authorization whom installed the equipment. If the answer is no, then this

really is a case for the FAA to get involved. Iam sure they will take issue with

that. Second, was this a 135 flight? If the answer is yes then simply, everyone

involved in the installation of this needs to be removed from their position.
This 1s why.

First, (and even with mechanic licenses), if the pilot did not know about the
equipment, he did not have a legal airplane and therefore unknowingly and by
the force of the Troopers, flew illegally. He (I do not know gender or name),
dispatched his aircraft probably at gross weight. ¥ the installation of the
equipment brought him over the gross weight of the aircraft, then he was
overweight and probably out of C.G. limitations violating FAA regulations and
the warrant, If the electrical system was compromised at all, he unknowingly
and by the Troopers hands flew the aircraft with a severe fire, explosion and
chemical hazard from the possible and likely overheating of wiring and battery
shorting. Not to mention the fact that they system was installed and not put in
the logbooks. If the aircraft was returned to service by the Troopers, who
pulled it out of service and did they have the appropriately rated license to do
so. If this was a 135 flight, my biggest question is weather the persons that

installed the equipment were on an approved drug program for the operators
certificate.

Since the judge ordered the installation by reason of any sort of writ, execution
or warrant, he is responsible for the safety of that action. The first thing the

Troopers did was give the warrant to someone else to install the equipment? I
am guessing no one in this whole chain was neither 2 Mechanic or Piper
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representative. Simply, we're not working on a Honda. This is an airplane. If
the operator changed a battery even once it showed the operator was trying to
fix the issue and therefore not culpable. When this was observed, there was no
action taken to remove the equipment, endangering the lives of anyone on that
aircraft and anyone or anything around and under it, making them culpable. I
haven't even mentioned privacy issues for passengers, lithium batteries,
decreased fuel performance or the interference of air commerce, the
interference of radio communications and navigation, TSA violations, etc. I
have questions as to ongoing airworthiness of the ajrcraft inciuding a full
inspection and replacement of wiring systems, permanently attached equipment
to bulkheads or tubing and a full re-weighing of the aircraft. If this was my
aircraft, it would be an Aviation Inspector of my choosing to inspect and
replace the wiring and all other associated systems and the cost would be bome
by the Troopers.

Last, if the pilot/operator was observed propping the aircraft, it was in response
to the Troopers installation, period. They should have intervened at that time to
not carry the emergency action into the air. If the aircraft was being operated
under 135, it is definitely not normal to prop that aircraft. The pilot/operator
obviously did not know the forces he was dealing with. Most accidents chains
in aviation begin with the owner/operator. This particular chain started with
‘the Troopers. This could have turned into an emergency where the natural
response to system malfunctions may have not resulted in a positive outcome.
Essentially, the operator is lucky the Trooper, Judge and anyone else involved
in putting unauthorized/non certified equipment in an aircraft didn't kill him or
his passengers or people and property around the aircraft.

In Summary, I feel it necessary to say that the FAA should continue
enforcement action to everyone involved except the Pilot whose only
operaticnal fault is not being told of the ticking-time bomb that was riding
along with him. It is not my place to suggest types of persecution but I would
support 2 decision like I would if someone installed unauthorized equipment in
a large passenger plane which jeopardized the lives of many.

There is no difference. Feel free to take this letter to whomever you wish. If
you need more of my support feel free to let me know. I have plenty.

Sincerly,

Artic Wikle /WO/’-Q /M/Jof fiw7// ? /?/? él
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Capt. Artic Wikle ATP, CFI, Mountain flying specialist wheels, floats, skiis

Operations Manager, Artic's Air Academy
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K&A Fuel and Lube specialists.
Phone 907-746-2290

Toll Free 877-746-2290

WEB vwww.anicsairacademy.com

ematl flvariciéaricsairaoaneny. oo

Authorized Distributor for Dynamic Air Shelters.
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